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Introduction
This is the second national tracking poll by Global InfoAnalytics in 2022 following the first baseline
poll which was carried in January 2022.

The Quarter 2 poll was carried out between 7t - 18™ April 2022 in all the sixteen (16) regions and
sixty-eight (68) constituencies.

Methodology and Approach

Sample Size
e Atotal sample size of 5120 was chosen

Margin of Error
e The Margin of Error was estimated using population of size (N) of 4,685,495 and a sample size of
5,120, resulting in MoE of £1.799% at 99% confidence interval.

Sampling Method
e 34 constituencies that were previously selected under convenient sample was repeated for
purposes of establishing polling trend.
e Additional 34 constituencies were selected using random sampling. The previous constituencies
polled in January were excluded prior to running the random simulation model to select the
constituencies. Thus, giving the remaining 241 constituencies an equal chance of selection.

Sampling Frame
e The 2020 Electoral Commissions voters’ register was used to allocate samples
e Allocation of interviews was based on the total registered voters in the constituencies relative to the
68 constituencies selected.
e For each constituency selected, the location for the interview was also selected randomly from
three Electoral Areas of the constituency.
e Voters older than 16 years were interviewed as part of the poll

Sample Allocation
o The following table shows the number of samples allocated to each constituency during the face-to-
face interview with voters.

Table 1 Sample Allocation

1 Tano North Ahafo 57
2 Tano South Ahafo 55
3 Asokwa Ashanti 42
4 Asawase Ashanti 111
5 Juaben Ashanti 43
6 Kwabre East Ashanti 148




7 Kwadaso Ashanti 93
8 Nhyiaeso Ashanti 84
9 Manhyia North Ashanti 56
10 Suame Ashanti 102
11 Berekum East Bono 64
12 Dormaa West Bono 27
13 Jaman North Bono 58
14 Sunyani East Bono 121
15 Sunyani West Bono 82
16 Wenchi Bono 72
17 Atebubu-Amantin Bono East 74
18 Sene West Bono East 38
19 Techiman South Bono East 140
20 Asikuma-Odoben-Brakwa Central 75
21 Assin South Central 61
22 Awutu-Senya West Central 95
23 Gomoa East Central 119
24 Gomoa West Central 82
25 Upper Denkyira West Central 69
26 Lower Manya Eastern 80
27 Nkawkaw Eastern 84
28 Abirim Eastern 48
29 Okere Eastern 35
30 Atiwa East Eastern 61
31 Ablekuma South Greater Accra 85
32 Anyaa-Sowutuom Greater Accra 149
33 Ayawaso East Greater Accra 52
34 Ayawaso West Wuogon Greater Accra 115
35 Madina Greater Accra 167
36 Dome-Kwabenya Greater Accra 190
37 Ashaiman Greater Accra 183
38 Bunkpurugu North East 46
39 Nalerigu Gambaga North East 85
40 Saboba Northern 40
41 Tamale North Northern 52
42 Tamale Central Northern 95
43 Yendi Northern 81
44 Krachi East Oti 53
45 Nkwanta South Oti 68
46 Bole Bamboi Savannah 58
47 Sawla-Tuna-Kalba Savannah 53
48 Salaga South Savannah 56
49 Bawku Central Upper East 66
50 Bolgatanga East Upper East 24
51 Chiana-Paga Upper East 54




52 Nabdam Upper East 24
53 Navrongo Central Upper East 60
54 Daffiama Bussie Issa Upper West 25
55 Nadowli Kaleo Upper West 48
56 Wa Central Upper West 97
57 Adaklu Volta 21
58 Central Tongu Volta 50
59 Hohoe Volta 65
60 Ketu South Volta 150
61 Kpando Volta 39
62 South Dayi Volta 33
63 Essikado-Ketan Western 79
64 Sekondi Western 40
65 Takoradi Western 57
66 Tarkwa-Nsuaem Western 142
67 Juaboso Western North 56
68 Sefwi-Wiawso Western North 86

Total

5,120




Summary of Polling Report

Direction of the country

67% of voters believe the country is heading in the wrong direction compared to those who believe it is
heading in the right directly, 26%. 7% of voters indicated that they have no opinion. Compared to baseline
poll, the proportion of voters who believe the country is heading the wrong direction increase from 58% to
67%, representing +9%.
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Figure 1 Direction of the country

Analysis of the data shows that 47% of NPP affiliates in April are of the view that the country is heading in
the wrong direction compared to 35% in January 2022, this representing an increase of 12% of the period.
For NDC affiliates, 84% believe the country is heading in the wrong direction in April compared to 80% in
January 2022, representing an increase of 4%. For Floating voters, the new poll saw an increase from 64% in
January 2022 to 69% in April 2022.

Only NPP affiliates believe the country is heading in the right direction of a sizeable margin as 47% agreed to
the question. However, this represent a drop of 10% from January 2022 where it stood at 57%.
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Figure 2 Direction of the country by party affiliations



President’s Job Approval

The president approval rating saw a drop of 7% in April 2022 compared to January 2022. In the current poll,
only 27% of voters approve of the president’s performance compared to 67% who disapprove him, resulting
in net approval rating of -40%.

80%

70% 67%
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50%
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20%

0% B
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W Jan. 2022 mApr. 2022

Figure 3 President's Job Approval

Compared the January 2022, the president’s disapproval increased from 58% to 67%, moving in the same
direction as voters who believe the country is heading in the wrong direction. Voters who don’t have
opinion declined from 8% in January to only 6% in April.
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Figure 4 President's Job Approval by Party Affiliations



The poll also shows that only 50% of NPP affiliate voters believe the president is doing a good compared.
44% think he is performing poor and 6% don’t have opinion. For NDC voters, 84% believe the president is
doing a poor job compared to 12% who believe otherwise with 4% having no opinion. In the case of floating
voters, only 16% believe the president is doing a good job, 72% believe he is doing a bad job as president
whilst 12% have no opinion.

These results are significantly worse than the results from the baseline poll where 34% of NPP affiliates
believed the president was doing a bad job, an increase of 10% from 34% to 44%. For the NDC, there was an
increase of 2% from 82% to 84% whilst floating voters saw a jump of 10% from 62% to 72%.

Government performance

The overall performance of the government also saw a deterioration as only 25% of voters believe the
government has performed very good/good. 49% of voters rank the government as poor/very poor in April
poll. Only 5% rank the government excellent with 21% suggesting it is an average performance. Compared
the January poll, the government performance deteriorated as the proportion of voters ranking the
government performance as excellent drop from 7% to 5% very good/good from 32% to 25%, average from
24% to 21% and poor/very poor from 37% to 49%.

60%
49%
50%
40% 37%
32%
30% 25% 24%
21%

20%

10% 7% 5o

w1

Excellent Very Good/Good Average Poor/Very Poor

H Baseline Poll m® Q1 2022 Poll

Figure 5 Performance of the government

Current state of corruption in Ghana

On the state of corruption in the country, only 14% of voters believed it is improving according to the latest
poll. 54% believed it is getting worse whilst 9% said they have no opinion. Compared to January 2022 poll,
the proportion of voters who believed is improving dropped by 9% whilst those who believed it is worsening
increased by 11%. Those who believed it has stayed the same dropped from 29% to 23%.

| BaselinePoll | Q12022 | Change |
Improved
Worse
Same
No opinion
Total L 100% oo
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60%

29%

54%
23%

50%
43%
40%
30%
23%
0,
20% 14%
9%

10% I %

0%

Improved Worse Same No opinion

WJan-22 mQ1l 2022

Figure 6 State of Corruption

Fight against corruption in the country

On the question of what voters believed the government is doing enough to fight corruption, only 25%
believe it whilst 66% said “No” whilst 9% have no opinion. This poll numbers represent a deterioration
compared to January when 30% thought the government was doing enough, a drop of 5% and an increase
of 7% for voters who think it is not doing enough.

Tota w00 wow |

Confidence in the country's Judiciary

On the question of whether voters have confidence in Ghana’s judiciary, only 24% have very high/high
confidence in the judiciary (9.5% Very High and 14.7% High). Twice as much as those with high confidence
have low/very low confidence in the judiciary, 46%. 30% of have neither low or high confidence in the
judiciary.
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Figure 7 Confidence in the Judiciary

Confidence in the Supreme Court
In the case of Supreme Court in particular, 26% of voters have very high/high confidence in the court whilst
47% have low/very low confidence in it whilst 27% of voters are indifferent about the court.

50% 47%
45%
40%
35%
30% 26% 27%

25%
20%
15%
10%
5%
0%

Very High/High Neutral Low/Very Low

Figure 8 Confidence in the Supreme Court

Standard of living

On the issue of standard of living in the country in the in the last 12 months, only 15% of voters indicated
that their standard of living has improved in April 2022 compared to 50% who said it has worsened. 28%
said it has not changed whilst 8% have no opinion.

In January 27% of voters said their living standard has improved, thus a significant drop of 15% to the latest
poll. For those indicating it has worsened, the latest poll shows 12% increase, a switch from improved to
worsened.
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Figure 9 Standard of Living

Improved
Worsened
Unchanged
No opinion

Total

15%

50%

38%

31%
28%

7%
4%
m

Worsened Unchanged No opinion

HJan-22 EQl2022

Optimism for improvement in the next 12 months

For those who indicated their standard of living has worsen, a follow up question on whether they were

optimistic that the situation will improve in the next 12 months, only 30% were optimistic whilst 54% were
pessimistic and 16% had no opinion.
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Figure 10 Confidence for improvement in living standard

Likely voters in the 2024 general election
Approximately 65% of voters indicated they are very likely /likely to vote in the 2024 election whist 20% said
are likely/very unlikely to vote. 15% are not sure if they would vote.

40.00%
35.01%
35.00%
20.00% 29.51%
. 0
25.00%
20.00%
14.94%
15.00% 11.57%
10.00% 8.96%
5.00% I I
0.00%
Very likely Likely Unlikely  Very unlikely Not sure

Figure 11 Likely voters in the general election
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Top three issues for voters for choosing a president in the 2024 elections
Top issues voters will consider before voting for a candidate in 2024 are economy, 21%, jobs, 19%,
education 17%, petroleum prices, 9%, healthcare 8% and roads 8%.

25.00%
20.88%
20.00% 19-28%
17.24%
15.00%
9.28%
10.00% 8.15% 8.06%
6.16%
5.00% 2.99% >79% 318%
I I I 0.99%
0.00% -
Jobs Economy Education Petroleum Healthcare Roads Taxes Security Corruption Water & He/she is
prices Sanitation from my
party

Figure 12 Top issues for voters

Voters preference for NPP presidential race

For the NPP’s flagbearer race, the poll found Alan Kwadwo Kyeremanten leading H.E Dr Mahamudu
Bawumia with for the first time in Global InfoAnalytics national poll. The found Alan Kyeremanten is backed
by 35.5% of voters to lead NPP whilst vice president Dr Bawumia attract 33.2%. In the distance third was
Hon Kennedy Agyepong with 3% and Dr Afriyie Akoto forth with 2.9%.

If you were a delegate in the NPP primaries who would you vote for?
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35.0%  33.2%
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25.0%
20.0% 17.5%
15.0%
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0 0
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Figure 13 NPP Flagbearer race
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The April poll saw a dramatic shift in the race for the NPP which the vice president has had commanding
lead in the January 2022 polls with 39.7% of support compared to Alan’s 28%.1%. in the April poll, Alan
staged a comeback with 7.8% increase over his January performance whist Dr Bawumia dropped 6.5%.

e oweinerol | at2oz2 | change |
Or M. Bawumia
Or Afiyie Akoto
Dr Konadl Apraku
Hon.Joe Ghartey
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Voters preference for NPP presidential race -Results by Region
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Figure 14 NPP Flagbearer Race- Reginal Results
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Figure 15 NPP Flagbearer Race- Reginal Results
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Voters preference for NDC presidential race

For the opposition NDC, the former president, HE John Dramani Mahama has unassailable lead over the
former finance minister Dr Kwabena Dufour and the former mayor of Kumasi Metropolitan Assembly, Hon.
Kojo Bonsu for the leadership of the party. John Mahama has 57% of voters support whilst the Kwabena
Duffour has 12% and Kojo Bonsu, 4% whilst 8.9% of voters prefer someone else to lead the party.

60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

53%57%

[s) 0,
15% 50 14% 18%18%

" " U
B 2 W=

H.E John Dr Kwabena Kojdo Bonsu Someone else | will note
Mahama Duffour

HJan. 2022 mQ1 2022

Figure 16 NDC Flagbearer race

Head-to-head- Dr Bawumia v John Mahama

When voters were asked to indicate between Dr Bawumia, the vice president and John Mahama, who would
they vote for of the two emerged as flagbearers of their respective parties, John Mahama leads with 53.8%
whilst Dr Mahamudu Bawumia attracts 30% and 8% of voters would like to vote for someone else whist 9%
said they will not vote.

60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

53%
43%
38%
30%
I 9% 8% 10% 9%
Dr M. Bawumia John Mahama Someone else | will not vote
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Figure 17 Head-to-Head - Bawumia v Mahama



Religious factor on Dr Bawumia and John Mahama race

This contest will pitch a Christian against a Muslim candidates both of whom come from the northern part
of the country and their faith is expected to play a role according to experts. The poll shows that 15% of
voters said the religion of the two candidates is was factor in selecting their candidates. Approximately 73%
said their faith was not a factor with another 12% certain it had neutral impact on their decisions.

60.0%
52.1%
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
20.9%

20.0%

12.2%

9.7% ’

0.0% L]
Very important  Important Neutral Less important Not important

Figure 18 Religious factor on Dr Bawumia and John Mahama race

Dr Bawumia v John Mahama- Key Demographic Analysis
John Mahama attracts 54% of the male votes and 51% of the female votes compared 30% and 31%
respectively for Dr Bawumia.

60% 54%
° 51%
50% 44%
439
40% 7
40% 35%
30% 31%
30%
20%
10%
0%
Jan. 2022 Q12022 Jan. 2022 Q12022
Dr Bawumia Mahama

H Male HFemale

Figure 19 Bawumia v Mahama - Gender



Whilst Dr Bawumia attracts 60% of NPP affiliates votes, John Mahama is attracting 86% of NDC votes. John
Mahama attracts 24% of NPP votes compared to only 10% for Dr Bawumia from the NDC. More significantly,
compared to January 2022 poll, Dr Bawumia’ s support from the NPP base has declines 16%.

100%
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60%
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2% 13%
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Dr Bawumia

ENPP mNDC

Figure 20 Bawumia v Mahama - Party Affiliations
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42%
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Jan. 2022 Q12022

F.Voters M Others

Amongst the large faith groups (Christianity and Islam), John Mahama has significant lead over Dr Bawumia
in the Q1 poll as 49% of Christians backs him. Fort Muslims, 61% back John Mahama compared to 33% and

28% respectively for Dr Bawumia.
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Figure 21 Bawumia v Mahama - Main Religions
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For the Q1 poll, Mahama wins across all levels of education and significantly lead those without education

and those with tertiary educations.
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Figure 22 Bawumia v Mahama - Educational Level

Head-to-head- Alan Kyeremanten v John Mahama

67%

52%52%

47%

Q1 2022

John Mahama

However, in a scenario where Alan Kyeremanten is elected to lead the NPP against NDC’s John Mahama in
the 2024 election, John Mahama is supported by 50% of voters whilst Alan attracts 37% support. 5% of

voters will vote for someone else whilst 8% said they will not vote.
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42%
9%
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John Mahama

50%
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30%
20%

10%

Alan Kyeremanten Someone else
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Figure 23 Alan v Mahama - General Election
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Ethnic factor in Alan Kyeremanten and John Mahama race

In the case of Alan Kyeremanten and John Mahama race, both of whom are Christians, the ethnicity impact
on voters’ choices were necessary to determine, how it might impact the race. Note that this is a more
traditional race and not unique compared to Dr Bawumia v John Mahama. In the case of whether the
ethnicity played a role in voters’ preferences, 12% said it was an important factor, whilst 75% said it was not
important/less important. 12% were neutral.

60.0% 54.3%
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
21.4%
20.0%
12.0%

10.0% 7.1% 5.2% .
oos ]

Very Important Neutral Less important Not important

important

Figure 24 Ethnic factor in Alan Kyeremanten and John Mahama race

Alan Kyeremanten v John Mahama- Key Demographic Analysis
In the race between Alan v Mahama, Mahama still attracts more male and female voters than Alan with 50%
and 49% respectively.

60.00%
50%  49%
50.00% 8270% o
39.80% 38% e
40.00% 36.60%  36%
30.00%
20.00%
10.00%
0.00%
Jan. 2022 Q1 2022 Jan. 2022 Q12022
Kyeremanten Mahama
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Figure 25 Alan v Mahama - Gender
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With regards to party affiliation, Alan attracts 67% of NPP supporters and 14% of NDC. Mahama support
amongst NPP supporters in circa 20%, an increase of 12% over the January poll.
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Figure 26 Alan v Mahama - Party Affiliations
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Alan support amongst the Christian groups is 42% compared to 44% for John Mahama. From the Muslim
bloc Alan attracts 31% support of Muslims whilst Mahama attracts 60% support.

70%
60%
0,
50% 42% 41%
40%
30% 31%

30%
20%
10%

0%

Jan. 2022 Q12022
A. Kyeremanten
B Christians

Figure 27 Alan v Mahama - Main Religions
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Against Alan Kyeremanten, John Mahama still attracts support across all levels of education (see
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Figure 28 Alan v Mahama - Educational Level

Who do you trust to best manage the economy?

On the question of who voters trust to manage the economy amongst the frontrunners of the major parties,
almost halve of voters, 46.8% trust John Mahama will manage the economy better compared Dr Mahamudu
Bawumia and Alan. 26.5% of voters believe Dr Bawumia will be a better job whilst 15.4% believe Alan
Kyeremanten will do a better job.

Trust to Manage Economy

50.00% 46.62%
45.00%

40.00%
35.00%
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25.00%

20.00%
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5.00%

0.00%
Jahn Mahama Dr Bawumia Alan Kyeremanten Someone else

Figure 29 Trust to manage the Economy
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Who do you trust to best create job opportunities?

On the question of who voters trust best to create jobs, approximately 46.6% of voters trust John Mahama
to create jobs, 26.6% trust Dr Bawumia to create jobs whilst 15.3% of voters trust Alan Kyeremanten on job
creations.

Trust to Create Job Opportunities

50.00%
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35.00%

30.00%
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Figure 30 Trust to create jobs

Who do trust best to manage the challenges in education?

On the question of who voters trust best to manage education and its challenges, 47.7% of voters trust John
Mahama to deal with the issues better compared to 25.8% who trust Dr Bawumia and 15.2% in the case of
Alan Kyeremanten.

Trust to Manage Education

60.00%
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40.00%
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20.00%
15.22% i
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Figure 31 Trust to manage education
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Who do you trust to best build infrastructures such as schools, roads, hospitals, etc.?
On Infrastructure, 54.9% of voters trust John Mahama to build infrastructure compared to 21.5% for Dr
Bawumia and 13.8% for Alan Kyeremanten.

Trust to Build Infrastructure

60.00%
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50.00%
40.00%
30.00%
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20.00%
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0.00%
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Figure 32 Trust to build infrastructure

MPs chances of retaining seats

On whether voters were likely to vote to retain their members of parliament, approximately 49% of voters
indicated that they very likely/likely going to vote to re-elect their MPs nationwide. 35% are unlikely/very
unlikely go to vote for their current MPs, whilst 16% are neutral.

30.00%
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25.00% 22.23%
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15.94%
15.00%
10.00%
5.00%

0.00%
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Figure 33 Likely to vote for current MPs
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Voters intention to vote “skirt and blouse”

Voters were also asked whether they would consider voting one party in the presidential and another party
for the parliamentary, only a quarter of all voters indicated in affirmative, 25%. 57% of voters said they are

unlikely/very unlikely going to vote “skirt and blouse” in 2024. 18% of voters had no opinion on the

question.

Skirt & Blouse

= Yes mNo No opinion

Figure 34 "Skirt & Blouse" voting

Demography:
o Gender

Gender

43.61%

56.39%

m Male ®Female

Figure 35 Demography- Gender
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o Age

Age Groups

5 88% 2.35%
. o

\
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b
N

m Above 64  55-64 45-54 w3544 m25-34 m18-24 m16-18

Figure 36 Demography-Age Groups

o Education

Education Level

19.67%

m Junior High  m Senior High Tertiary ® No Education

Figure 37 Demography-Education
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o Employment status

Employment Status
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Figure 38 Demography- Employment status

o Religion
Religious Groups
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Figure 39 Demography-Religions
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o Ethnicity

Ethnic Groups
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Figure 40 Demography-Ethnic groups

o Party Affiliation
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Figure 41 Demography- Party Affiliations
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o Regions

Central : 9.73%
\ Greater Accra: 18.35%

Savannah :3.28% \

Upper East : 4.70%

Upper West : 3.32%

North East : 2.58% \\
. —— Ashanti: 12.04%

Northern : 5.22% / ‘
Eastern : 6.23%

\—-—"' Western : 6.62%
\*-—-—-‘ Western North : 2.89%

Volta : 7.15%

p

Ahafo:2.27%

\

Bono East: 4.93%

Bono : 8.23%

—
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Figure 42 Proportion of samples allocated to regions

o Constituencies — Greater Accra

Ablekuma South : 9.03%

Madina : 17.75%

Anyaa Sowutuom : 15.83%

Dome Kwabenya:2019% —

Ashiaman : 19.45%

Ayawaso West Wuogon : 12.22% / \

Ayawaso East: 5.53%

Figure 43 Greater Accra constituencies
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o Constituencies — Ashanti

Suame : 16.94% Asawase : 17.90%

Asolkwa : 2.10%

Manhyia North : 3.71% /
/ Kwabre East : 23.87%

Kwadaso : 15.00%

Nhyiaso : 13.55%

Figure 44 Ashanti region constituencies

o Constituencies — Central

Asikuma Odoben Brakwa : 15.11%

‘, Assin South : 1213%
' "- Awutu Senya West : 18.89%

Upper Denkyira West : 13.72% \

Gomoa West : 16.30% ——

Gomoa East: 23.86%

Figure 45 Central Region constituencies



o Constituencies — Eastern

Abirem: 15.61%

Okere : 11.46% \

Nkawkaw : 26.75%

Atiwa East : 20.38%

Lower Manya Krobo : 25.80%
Figure 46 Eastern Region constituencies

o Constituencies — Upper West

Daffiama Bussie Issa : 14.62%

Wa Central : 57.31%

Figure 47 Upper West constituencies

Nadawli Kaleo : 28.07%
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o Constituencies — Upper East

Navrongo Central : 25.52% \
Bawku Central : 30.96%

Nabdam : 10.46%

Bolgatanga East: 10.04%

Chiana Paga : 23.01%

Figure 48 Upper East constituencies

o Constituencies — Oti

Krachi East : 43.90%

Nkwanta South : 56.10%

Figure 49 Oti constituencies
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o Constituencies — Volta

South Dayi : 9.57%
Central Tongu : 14.78%

-

Ketu South : 44.64%

Kpando: 1217%

Hohoe : 18.84%

Figure 50 Volta region constituencies

o Constituencies — Western

Essikado-Ketan : 24.11%

Takoradi : 16.67%

Tarkwa-Nsuaem : 47.32%

Figure 51 Western Region constituencies
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o Constituencies — Western North

Juabeso : 39.46%

Figure 52 western North constituencies

o Constituencies — Northern

Tamale North : 19.40%

Yendi: 30.22%

Figure 53 Northern region constituencies

Sefwi-Wiawso : 60.54%

Saboba: 14.93%

Tamale Central : 35.45%
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o Constituencies — North East

Nalerigu : 6515%

Figure 54 North East constituencies

o Constituencies — Ahafo

Tano South : 51.28%

Figure 55 Ahafo constituencies

Bunkpurugu : 34.85%

Tano North : 48.72%
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o Constituencies — Bono

Wenchi : 18.14% \

Sunyani West : 20.65% —

Figure 56 Bono constituencies

o Constituencies — Bono East

T ‘

Figure 57 Bono East constituencies

Berelkum East : 16.12%

Jaman North : 14.61%

Sunyani East : 30.48%

Atebubu-Amantin : 29.37%

Sene West: 15.08%
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o Constituencies — Savannah

Sawla-Tuna-Kalba: 31.95%

J

Salaga South : 33.14%

Figure 58 Savannah constituencies

Bole-Bamboi : 34.91%
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1. NPP Primaries - by Constituencies

Ablekuma [Anyaa Ashiaman [Ayawaso [|Ayawaso |Dome Madina Asawase [Asokwa Juaben
South Sowutuom East West Kwabenya

Candidates Wuogon
Number 6 3 15 6 76 119 29 33 2 30
Dr Bawumia % 6.82% 1.99% 8.11% 11.32% 65.52% 61.66% 17.16% 29.46% 15.38% 68.18%
Number 11 47 147 0 37 60 19 38 8 10
Alan Kyeremanten % 12.50% 31.13% 79.46% 0.00% 31.90% 31.09% 11.24% 33.93% 61.54% 22.73%
Number 1 1 0 0 1 2 1 0 1 0
Dr Akoto Afriyie % 1.14% 0.66% 0.00% 0.00% 0.86% 1.04% 0.59% 0.00% 7.69% 0.00%
Number 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Boakyie Agyarko % 0.00% 1.99% 0.00% 1.89% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
If you were a delegate at Number 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
the next NPP Hon. Joe Ghartey % 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.86% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
presidential primaries, Number 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
which of the following  [Dr Konadu Apraku % 0.00% 0.00% 0.54% 1.89% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
candidates would you Number 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
vote for? Addai Nimo % 0.00% 0.66% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.59% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Number 8 16 0 4 0 3 20 2 2 0
Someone else % 9.09% 10.60% 0.00% 7.55% 0.00% 1.55% 11.83% 1.79% 15.38% 0.00%
Number 62 45 20 39 0 8 92 36 0 4
1 will not vote % 70.45% 29.80% 10.81% 73.58% 0.00% 4.15% 54.44% 32.14% 0.00% 9.09%
Number 0 35 2 1 1 1 1 2 0 0
Hon. Kennedy Agyapong |% 0.00% 23.18% 1.08% 1.89% 0.86% 0.52% 0.59% 1.79% 0.00% 0.00%
Number 0 0 0 1 0 0 6 1 0 0
Kwabenya Agyepong % 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.89% 0.00% 0.00% 3.55% 0.89% 0.00% 0.00%
Total Number 88 151 185 53 116 193 169 112 13 44
% 9.16% 15.71% 19.25% 5.52% 12.07% 20.08% 17.59% 17.67% 2.05% 6.94%
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Kwabre Kwadaso [Manhyia |Nhyiaso [Suame Asikuma  |Assin Awutu Gomoa Gomoa
East North Odoben [South Senya East West
Candidates Brakwa West
Number 37 30 18 19 40 27 1 19 28 16
Dr Bawumia % 24.50% 30.93% 75.00% 22.35% 37.04% 35.53% 1.59% 19.79% 23.33% 19.28%
Number 43 41 4 51 41 11 4 44 73 48
Alan Kyeremanten % 28.48% 42.27% 16.67% 60.00% 37.96% 14.47% 6.35% 45.83% 60.83% 57.83%
Number 1 0 0 0 1 1 13 3 0 3
Dr Akoto Afriyie % 0.66% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.93% 1.32% 20.63% 3.13% 0.00% 3.61%
Number 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0
Boakyie Agyarko % 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.18% 0.93% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.83% 0.00%
If you were a delegate at Number 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 0 0
the next NPP Hon. Joe Ghartey % 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.18% 0.00% 1.32% 0.00% 2.08% 0.00% 0.00%
presidential primaries, Number 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
which of the following  |Dr Konadu Apraku % 0.66% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
candidates would you Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
vote for? Addai Nimo % 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Number 5 0 0 2 5 8 26 10 6 6
Someone else % 3.31% 0.00% 0.00% 2.35% 4.63% 10.53% 41.27% 10.42% 5.00% 7.23%
Number 59 24 2 9 19 26 18 13 11 5
| will not vote % 39.07% 24.74% 8.33% 10.59% 17.59% 34.21% 28.57% 13.54% 9.17% 6.02%
Number 5 2 0 2 1 2 1 5 1 5
Hon. Kennedy Agyapong % 3.31% 2.06% 0.00% 2.35% 0.93% 2.63% 1.59% 5.21% 0.83% 6.02%
Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kwabenya Agyepong % 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total Number 151 97 24 85 108 76 63 96 120 83
% 23.82% 15.30% 3.79% 13.41% 17.03% 14.84% 12.30% 18.75% 23.44% 16.21%
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Upper Abirem Atiwa East |Lower Nkawkaw |Okere Daffiama |Nadawli Wa Central [Bawku
Denkyira Manya Bussie Kaleo Central
Candidates West Krobo Issa
Number 28 2 7 5 4 6 14 26 40 11
Dr Bawumia % 38.89% 4.08% 10.94% 6.17% 4.49% 16.67% 56.00% 53.06% 40.40% 14.67%
Number 33 9 10 26 22 16 9 19 45 14
Alan Kyeremanten % 45.83% 18.37% 15.63% 32.10% 24.72% 44.44% 36.00% 38.78% 45.45% 18.67%
Number 2 6 0 9 2 4 1 1 2 0
Dr Akoto Afriyie % 2.78% 12.24% 0.00% 11.11% 2.25% 11.11% 4.00% 2.04% 2.02% 0.00%
Number 1 7 0 10 5 0 0 0 0 0
Boakyie Agyarko % 1.39% 14.29% 0.00% 12.35% 5.62% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
If you were a delegate at Number 0 3 0 2 7 1 1 1 3 2
the next NPP Hon. Joe Ghartey % 0.00% 6.12% 0.00% 2.47% 7.87% 2.78% 4.00% 2.04% 3.03% 2.67%
presidential primaries, Number 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 1
which of the following  |Dr Konadu Apraku % 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 12.36% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.33%
candidates would you Number 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0
vote for? Addai Nimo % 0.00% 2.04% 0.00% 1.23% 1.12% 0.00% 0.00% 2.04% 0.00% 0.00%
Number 0 2 8 11 8 1 0 0 5 17
Someone else % 0.00% 4.08% 12.50% 13.58% 8.99% 2.78% 0.00% 0.00% 5.05% 22.67%
Number 8 15 38 15 25 5 0 1 4 4
1 will not vote % 11.11% 30.61% 59.38% 18.52% 28.09% 13.89% 0.00% 2.04% 4.04% 5.33%
Number 0 4 1 2 3 3 0 0 0 26
Hon. Kennedy Agyapong (% 0.00% 8.16% 1.56% 2.47% 3.37% 8.33% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 34.67%
Number 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Kwabenya Agyepong % 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.12% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total Number 72 49 64 81 89 36 25 49 99 75
% 14.06% 15.03% 19.63% 24.85% 27.30% 11.04% 14.45% 28.32% 57.23% 30.99%
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Bolgatang |Chiana Nabdam |Navrongo |Krachi Nkwanta |Adaklu Central Ketu Kpando
a East Paga Central East South Tongu South
Candidates
Number 7 32 16 54 7 20 1 45 28 6
Dr Bawumia % 29.17% 58.18% 64.00% 88.52% 12.96% 28.99% 4.55% 88.24% 17.61% 13.95%
Number 8 5 4 5 27 23 7 5 68 12
Alan Kyeremanten % 33.33% 9.09% 16.00% 8.20% 50.00% 33.33% 31.82% 9.80% 42.77% 27.91%
Number 0 0 0 0 4 5 0 0 1 1
Dr Akoto Afriyie % 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 7.41% 7.25% 0.00% 0.00% 0.63% 2.33%
Number 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0
Boakyie Agyarko % 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 3.70% 1.45% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
If you were a delegate at Number 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
the next NPP Hon. Joe Ghartey % 4.17% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
presidential primaries, Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
which of the following  [Dr Konadu Apraku % 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
candidates would you Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
vote for? Addai Nimo % 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Number 3 9 1 1 4 4 5 0 5 0
Someone else % 12.50% 16.36% 4.00% 1.64% 7.41% 5.80% 22.73% 0.00% 3.14% 0.00%
Number 0 8 2 1 10 15 9 1 57 22
1 will not vote % 0.00% 14.55% 8.00% 1.64% 18.52% 21.74% 40.91% 1.96% 35.85% 51.16%
Number 5 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 2
Hon. Kennedy Agyapong |% 20.83% 1.82% 8.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.45% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 4.65%
Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kwabenya Agyepong % 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total Number 24 55 25 61 54 69 22 51 159 43
% 9.92% 22.73% 10.33% 25.21% 43.20% 55.20% 5.85% 13.56% 42.29% 11.44%
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South Dayi|South Essikado- |Sekondi |Takoradi |Tarkwa- |Sefwi- Juabeso [Saboba Tamale
Tongu Ketan Nsuaem |Wiawso Central
Candidates
Number 12 0 32 18 8 58 34 13 32 66
Dr Bawumia % 35.29% 0.00% 39.02% 45.00% 13.79% 33.92% 38.64% 22.03% 80.00% 69.47%
Number 14 0 9 9 20 47 28 24 8 28
Alan Kyeremanten % 41.18% 0.00% 10.98% 22.50% 34.48% 27.49% 31.82% 40.68% 20.00% 29.47%
Number 6 0 0 0 1 2 2 2 0 0
Dr Akoto Afriyie % 17.65% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.72% 1.17% 2.27% 3.39% 0.00% 0.00%
Number 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
Boakyie Agyarko % 0.00% 0.00% 1.22% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 3.39% 0.00% 0.00%
If you were a delegate at Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0
the next NPP Hon. Joe Ghartey % 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 5.08% 0.00% 0.00%
presidential primaries, Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
which of the following  [Dr Konadu Apraku % 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
candidates would you Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
vote for? Addai Nimo % 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 3.39% 0.00% 0.00%
Number 1 0 20 3 13 12 2 2 0 0
Someone else % 2.94% 0.00% 24.39% 7.50% 22.41% 7.02% 2.27% 3.39% 0.00% 0.00%
Number 1 0 18 7 9 39 22 6 0 1
1 will not vote % 2.94% 0.00% 21.95% 17.50% 15.52% 22.81% 25.00% 10.17% 0.00% 1.05%
Number 0 0 2 3 6 13 0 5 0 0
Hon. Kennedy Agyapong |% 0.00% 0.00% 2.44% 7.50% 10.34% 7.60% 0.00% 8.47% 0.00% 0.00%
Number 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Kwabenya Agyepong % 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.72% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total Number 34 0 82 40 58 171 88 59 40 95
% 9.04% 0.00% 22.65% 11.05% 16.02% 47.24% 59.46% 39.86% 14.76% 35.06%
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Yendi Tamale Bunkpuru |Nalerigu |Tano Tano Berekum |Dormaa |Jaman Sunyani
North gu North South East West North East
Candidates
Number 49 37 30 73 23 29 20 11 13 29
Dr Bawumia % 59.04% 71.15% 65.22% 84.88% 40.35% 48.33% 31.25% 39.29% 22.41% 23.77%
Number 19 14 3 3 33 30 30 14 30 74
Alan Kyeremanten % 22.89% 26.92% 6.52% 3.49% 57.89% 50.00% 46.88% 50.00% 51.72% 60.66%
Number 4 1 0 0 0 0 7 1 12 12
Dr Akoto Afriyie % 4.82% 1.92% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 10.94% 3.57% 20.69% 9.84%
Number 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Boakyie Agyarko % 3.61% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
If you were a delegate at Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
the next NPP Hon. Joe Ghartey % 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.72% 0.00%
presidential primaries, Number 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 1 1 1
which of the following  |Dr Konadu Apraku % 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.67% 7.81% 3.57% 1.72% 0.82%
candidates would you Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
vote for? Addai Nimo % 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Number 2 0 10 0 1 0 2 1 0 1
Someone else % 2.41% 0.00% 21.74% 0.00% 1.75% 0.00% 3.13% 3.57% 0.00% 0.82%
Number 4 0 3 10 0 0 0 0 1 4
1 will not vote % 4.82% 0.00% 6.52% 11.63% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.72% 3.28%
Number 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Hon. Kennedy Agyapong |% 2.41% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.82%
Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kwabenya Agyepong % 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total Number 83 52 46 86 57 60 64 28 58 122
% 30.63% 19.19% 34.59% 64.66% 48.72% 51.28% 14.95% 6.54% 13.55% 28.50%
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Sunyani  |Wenchi Atebubu- [Sene West|Techiman |Bole- Salaga Sawla-
West Amantin South Bamboi South Tuna-
Candidates Kalba
Number 15 42 25 18 37 7 31 20
Dr Bawumia % 18.07% 57.53% 33.78% 46.15% 25.69% 11.86% 55.36% 37.04%
Number 47 23 44 17 72 32 14 15
Alan Kyeremanten % 56.63% 31.51% 59.46% 43.59% 50.00% 54.24% 25.00% 27.78%
Number 14 8 0 0 11 0 0 0
Dr Akoto Afriyie % 16.87% 10.96% 0.00% 0.00% 7.64% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Number 0 0 2 0 3 0 0 0
Boakyie Agyarko % 0.00% 0.00% 2.70% 0.00% 2.08% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
If you were a delegate at Number 0 0 0 0 0 4 1 1
the next NPP Hon. Joe Ghartey % 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 6.78% 1.79% 1.85%
presidential primaries, Number 6 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
which of the following  |Dr Konadu Apraku % 7.23% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.69% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
candidates would you Number 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
vote for? Addai Nimo % 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.69% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Number 0 0 1 0 6 6 2 5
Someone else % 0.00% 0.00% 1.35% 0.00% 4.17% 10.17% 3.57% 9.26%
Number 1 0 1 1 10 10 8 13
| will not vote % 1.20% 0.00% 1.35% 2.56% 6.94% 16.95% 14.29% 24.07%
Number 0 0 1 3 3 0 0 0
Hon. Kennedy Agyapong |% 0.00% 0.00% 1.35% 7.69% 2.08% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kwabenya Agyepong % 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total Number 83 73 74 39 144 59 56 54
% 19.39% 17.06% 28.46% 15.00% 55.38% 34.91% 33.14% 31.95%
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2. NDC Primaries - by Constituencies

Ablekuma |Anyaa Ashiaman |Ayawaso |Ayawaso |Dome Madina Asawase |Asokwa |Juaben Kwabre Kwadaso |Manhyia |Nhyiaso |Suame
South Sowutuom East West Kwabenya East North
Candidates Wuogon
Number 50 119 166 44 103 101 136! 90 3 10 23 32 11 42 37
John Mahama % 58.14% 79.33% 90.71% 83.02% 88.79% 52.33%) 80.47%) 80.36% 23.08% 22.73% 15.33% 34.41% 45.83% 49.41% 34.58%
If you were a delegate at Number 4 6 6 0 7 41 8 1 2 0 12 21 2 11 13
the next NDC Dr Kwabena Dufour % 4.65%] 4.00% 3.28% 0.00%) 6.03%) 21.24% 4.73% 0.89% 15.38% 0.00% 8.00% 22.58% 8.33% 12.94% 12.15%
presidential primaries, Number 3 1 1 0, 0 2 2 0 2 7 3 0. 0, 4 7
which of the following Kojo Bonsu % 3.49% 0.67% 0.55% 0.00% 0.00% 1.04% 1.18% 0.00% 15.38% 15.91% 2.00% 0.00% 0.00% 4.71%] 6.54%
candidates would you Number 11 1 0 1 2 15 7 0 2 3 5 0 1 8 8
vote for? Someone else % 12.79% 0.67% 0.00% 1.89% 1.72% 7.77%| 4.14% 0.00% 15.38% 6.82% 3.33% 0.00% 4.17%] 9.41% 7.48%
Number 18 23 10 8 4 34 16 21 4 24 107 40 10 20 42
I will not vote % 20.93% 15.33% 5.46% 15.09% 3.45% 17.62%) 9.47%)| 18.75% 30.77% 54.55% 71.33% 43.01% 41.67% 23.53% 39.25%
Total Number 86 150 183 53 116 193 169 112! 13 44 150! 93 24 85 107
% 9.00% 15.69% 19.14% 5.54% 12.13% 20.19%| 17.68%| 17.83% 2.07% 7.01% 23.89% 14.81% 3.82% 13.54% 17.04%
Asikuma  |Assin Awutu Gomoa Gomoa Upper Abirem Atiwa East |Lower Nkawkaw [Okere Daffiama [Nadawli |Wa Central|Bawku
Odoben  [South Senya East West Denkyira Manya Bussie Kaleo Central
Candidates Brakwa West West Krobo Issa
Number 34 16 65 69 24 60 14 13 60 18 15 22 44 87 28
John Mahama % 44.74% 25.40%! 67.71%! 57.50%)| 28.92%! 83.33%! 28.57%)| 20.31%! 74.07%! 20.22%) 41.67%! 88.00%! 89.80% 87.88%! 37.33%!
If you were a delegate at Number 8 7 5 31 27 3 16, 3 4 23 0 1 3 6 9
the next NDC Dr Kwabena Dufour % 10.53% 11.11% 5.21%] 25.83% 32.53% 4.17%] 32.65% 4.69% 4.94% 25.84% 0.00% 4.00% 6.12%) 6.06% 12.00%
presidential primaries, Number 0 0 6 8 13 0 6 0 1 22 0 2 2 0 5
which of the following Kojo Bonsu % 0.00% 0.00%: 6.25%! 6.67% 15.66% 0.00%! 12.24% 0.00%: 1.23% 24.72% 0.00%: 8.00%! 4.08% 0.00%: 6.67%!
candidates would you Number 9 25 5 8 13 3 2 7 4 6 11 0 0 2 24
vote for? Someone else % 11.84% 39.68% 5.21%] 6.67%)| 15.66% 4.17%] 4.08% 10.94% 4.94% 6.74%)| 30.56% 0.00% 0.00% 2.02% 32.00%!
Number 25 15 15 4 6 6 11 41 12 20 10 9] 0| 4 9
I will not vote % 32.89% 23.81% 15.63% 3.33%) 7.23% 8.33% 22.45% 64.06% 14.81% 22.47% 27.78% 0.00% 0.00%) 4.04% 12.00%
Total Number 76 63 96 120 83 72 49 64 81 89| 36 25 49| 99 75
% 14.84%) 12.30% 18.75% 23.44% 16.21% 14.06% 15.03%) 19.63% 24.85% 27.30%) 11.04%) 14.45% 28.32%) 57.23% 30.99%
Bolgatanga|Chiana Nabdam Navrongo (Krachi Nkwanta |Adaklu Central Ketu South|Kpando South Dayi|South Essikado- [Sekondi |Takoradi
East Paga Central East South Tongu Tongu Ketan
Candidates
15 20 15 44 23 44 21 50 106, 33| 29 0 21 20| 24|
John Mahama 62.50% 36.36% 60.00% 72.13% 42.59% 63.77% 95.45% 98.04% 66.67% 78.57% 85.29% 0.00% 25.61% 50.00% 41.38%
If you were a delegate at 5 12 5 12 9 2 0 1 17 3 4 0 4 2 1
the next NDC Dr Kwabena Dufour 20.83% 21.82% 20.00% 19.67% 16.67% 2.90% 0.00% 1.96% 10.69% 7.14% 11.76% 0.00% 4.88% 5.00% 1.72%
presidential primaries, 1 1 1 0 8 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1
which of the following  [Kojo Bonsu 4.17% 1.82% 4.00% 0.00% 14.81% 1.45% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%) 0.00% 0.00% 5.00% 1.72%
candidates would you 3 15 4 4 4 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 30 3 16
vote for? Someone else 12.50% 27.27% 16.00%! 6.56% 7.41% 1.45% 0.00% 0.00% 1.26% 2.38% 0.00%) 0.00% 36.59% 7.50%) 27.59%
0 7 0 1 10 21 1 0 34 5 1 0 27 13 16
1 will not vote 0.00% 12.73%! 0.00% 1.64% 18.52% 30.43% 4.55% 0.00% 21.38% 11.90% 2.94% 0.00% 32.93% 32.50% 27.59%
Total 24 55 25 61 54 69 22 51 159 42 34 0 82 40 58
9.92% 22.73% 10.33%! 25.21% 43.20% 55.20% 5.87% 13.60% 42.40% 11.20% 9.07% 0.00% 22.65% 11.05% 16.02%
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Tarkwa-  |Sefwi- Juabeso |Saboba Tamale Yendi Tamale Bunkpuru [Nalerigu [Tano Tano Berekum |Dormaa |Jaman Sunyani
Nsuaem |Wiawso Central North gu North South East West North East
Candidates
74 61 27 20 44 30 42 44 73 31 38 27 9 7 42
John Mahama 43.27%|  69.32%|  45.76%|  50.00%|  46.32%|  36.59%|  80.77%|  95.65%|  84.88%|  54.39%|  63.33%|  42.19%|  32.14%|  12.07%|  34.43%
If you were a delegate at 26 6 11 3 1 25 1 0 3 24/ 22 16 10 15 22
the next NDC Dr Kwabena Dufour 15.20% 6.82%|  18.64% 7.50% 1.05%|  30.49% 1.92% 0.00% 3.49%|  42.11%|  36.67%|  25.00%|  35.71%|  25.86%|  18.03%
presidential primaries, 3 0 4 0 5 3 2 0 2 0 0 6 3 11 9
which of the following  |Kojo Bonsu 1.75% 0.00% 6.78% 0.00% 5.26% 3.66% 3.85% 0.00% 2.33% 0.00% 0.00% 9.38%|  10.71%|  18.97% 7.38%
candidates would you 13 6 12 3 28 1 4 2 3 1 0 11 4 11 30
vote for? Someone else 7.60% 6.82%|  20.34% 7.50%|  29.47% 1.22% 7.69% 4.35%) 3.49%) 1.75% 0.00%|  17.19%|  14.29%|  18.97%|  24.59%
55 15 5 14 17 23 3 0 5 1 0 4 2 14 19
1 will not vote 32.16%|  17.05% 8.47%|  35.00%|  17.89%|  28.05% 5.77% 0.00% 5.81% 1.75% 0.00% 6.25% 7.14%|  24.14%|  15.57%
Total 171 88 59 40 95 82 52 46 86 57 60 64 28 58 122
47.24%| 59.46%| 39.86%| 14.81%| 35.19%| 30.37%| 19.26%| 34.50%| 64.66%|  48.72%| 51.28%|  14.95% 6.54%|  13.55%|  28.50%
Sunyani Wenchi Atebubu- Sene Techiman Bole- Salaga Sawla-
West Amantin West South Bamboi South Tuna-
Candidates Kalba
2 34 42 26 79 56 46 42
John Mahama 2.41% 46.58% 56.76% 66.67% 54.86% 94.92% 82.14% 77.78%
17 11 22 8 16 3 10 12
If you were adelegate at | pr kywabena Dufour 20.48% 15.07% 29.73% 20.51% 11.11% 5.08% 17.86% 22.20%
the next NDC presidential 9 > > 6 0 0 0
primaries, which of the ! L
A ’ . i 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0 0 0
following candidates Kojo Bonsu 8.43% 12.33% 2.70% 5.13% 11.11% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
would you vote for? 34 13 3 1 19 0 0 0
Someone else 40.96% 17.81% 4.05% 2.56% 13.19% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
23 6 5 2 14 0 0 0
| will not vote 27.71% 8.22% 6.76% 5.13% 9.72% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total 83 73 74 39 144 59 56 54
19.39% 17.06% 28.46% 15.00% 55.38% 34.91% 33.14% 31.95%
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3. General Election- All Scenarios

Ablekuma |Anyaa Ashiaman |Ayawaso |Ayawaso |Dome Madina Asawase |Asokwa Juaben Kwabre Kwadaso [Manhyia [Nhyiaso [Suame
South Sowutuom East West Kwabenya East North
Candidates Wuogon
Number 6 15 19 3 79 129 10 18 7 37 45 33 14 24 58
If the 2024 elections Dr Bawumia % 6.90% 9.93% 10.33% 5.66% 68.10% 66.84% 5.92% 16.07% 53.85%) 84.09%! 29.80%) 34.02% 58.33%! 28.24% 53.70%!
were between Dr Number 57 122 162 45 35 57 141 82 4 1 28 25 6 44 27
Bawumia and John John Mahama % 65.52%! 80.79%) 88.04% 84.91% 30.17%) 29.53% 83.43%) 73.21%! 30.77% 2.27% 18.54%)| 25.77%| 25.00%! 51.76%) 25.00%
Mahama, who would you Number 9 5 1 0 2 2 5 4 0 3 9 3 2 7 11
Vote for as president? Someone else % 10.34% 3.31% 0.54% 0.00% 1.72% 1.04% 2.96% 3.57% 0.00% 6.82% 5.96% 3.09% 8.33% 8.24% 10.19%
Number 15 9 2 5 0 5 13 8 2 3 69 36 2 10 12
1 will not vote % 17.24% 5.96% 1.09% 9.43% 0.00% 2.59% 7.69% 7.14% 15.38%) 6.82% 45.70% 37.11%| 8.33% 11.76%) 11.11%
Total Number 87 151 184 53 116 193 169 112 13 44 151 97 24 85 108
% 9.07% 15.75%)| 19.19% 5.53% 12.10% 20.13% 17.62% 17.67% 2.05% 6.94% 23.82%)| 15.30% 3.79% 13.41%)| 17.03%
Number 9 29 106 0 76 131 10 17 10 34 46 45| 16 41 69
If the 2024 elections Alan Kyeremanten % 10.59% 19.46% 57.92% 0.00% 66.09%! 68.95%) 5.99% 15.32% 76.92% 79.07%! 31.08% 48.39% 69.57%! 48.81% 65.71%!
were between Alan Number 57 109 74 46 39 54 141 82 2 5 31 23 5 30 18
Kyeremanten and John John Mahama % 67.06%! 73.15%) 40.44% 88.46% 33.91% 28.42% 84.43% 73.87%! 15.38%) 11.63% 20.95%| 24.73%| 21.74% 35.71%| 17.14%
Mahama, who would you Number 5 4 1 1 [8) 1 5 5 [8) 2 3 1 0 4 7
Vote for as president? Someone else % 5.88% 2.68% 0.55% 1.92% 0.00% 0.53% 2.99% 4.50% 0.00% 4.65% 2.03% 1.08% 0.00% 4.76% 6.67%
’ Number 14 7 2 5 0 4 11 7 1 2 68 24 2 9 11
1 will not vote % 16.47% 4.70% 1.09% 9.62% 0.00% 2.11% 6.59% 6.31% 7.69% 4.65% 45.95% 25.81%) 8.70% 10.71%)| 10.48%
Total Number 85 149 183 52 115 190 167 111 13 43| 148 93 23 84 105
% 8.99% 15.77%| 19.37% 5.50% 12.17% 20.11% 17.67% 17.90% 2.10% 6.94% 23.87%| 15.00% 3.71% 13.55%) 16.94%
Asikuma  [Assin Awutu Gomoa Gomoa Upper Abirem Atiwa East [Lower Nkawkaw |Okere Daffiama |Nadawli |Wa Central|Bawku
Odoben  |South Senya East West Denkyira Manya Bussie Kaleo Central
Candidates Brakwa West West Krobo Issa
Number 13 6 27 27 35 26 12 13 5 25 15 3 11 12 17
If the 2024 elections Dr Bawumia % 17.11% 9.52% 28.13% 22.50% 42.17% 36.11% 24.49% 20.31%! 6.17% 28.09%! 41.67% 12.00%) 22.45% 12.12% 22.67%
were between Dr Number 45 23 50 59 18 43 15 16 60 34 11 22 37, 80 28
Bawumia and John John Mahama % 59.21% 36.51%! 52.08% 49.17% 21.69%! 59.72% 30.61% 25.00%! 74.07% 38.20% 30.56% 88.00% 75.51% 80.81% 37.33%
Mahama, who would you Number 8 23 6 28 28 0 7 6 5 10, 5 0 0 4 19
Vote for as president? Someone else % 10.53% 36.51%! 6.25% 23.33% 33.73%! 0.00% 14.29% 9.38% 6.17% 11.24% 13.89% 0.00% 0.00% 4.04% 25.33%
: Number 10 11 13 6 2 3 15 29 11 20 5 o) 1 3 11
1 will not vote % 13.16% 17.46%! 13.54%) 5.00% 2.41% 4.17%) 30.61% 45.31% 13.58%) 22.47% 13.89% 0.00% 2.04% 3.03% 14.67%
Total Number 76 63 96 120 83 72 49 64 81 89 36 25 49 99 75
% 14.84% 12.30% 18.75%)| 23.44% 16.21% 14.06%)| 15.03%) 19.63% 24.85% 27.30% 11.04% 14.45%| 28.32% 57.23% 30.86%
Number 9 6 37 57 56 22 20 17 11 32 22 7 9 35 22
If the 2024 elections Alan Kyeremanten % 11.84% 9.84% 38.95% 47.50% 68.29% 31.88% 40.82% 26.56%! 13.58%) 38.10% 61.11% 28.00% 18.75% 35.71% 29.73%
were between Alan Number 48| 20 39 56 15 44 10 11 58| 28 9 18 39 58 26
Kyeremanten and John John Mahama % 63.16% 32.79%! 41.05% 46.67% 18.29% 63.77% 20.41% 17.19% 71.60% 33.33% 25.00% 72.00% 81.25% 59.18% 35.14%
Mahama, who would you Number 9 25 5 6 9 1 4 7 2 5 1 [8) 0 2 17
vote for as president? Someone else % 11.84% 40.98% 5.26% 5.00% 10.98%! 1.45% 8.16% 10.94% 2.47% 5.95% 2.78% 0.00% 0.00% 2.04% 22.97%
: Number 10 10 14 1 2 2 15 29 10 19 4 [8) [§) 3 9
1 will not vote % 13.16% 16.39% 14.74%] 0.83% 2.44% 2.90% 30.61% 45.31% 12.35%) 22.62%! 11.11% 0.00% 0.00% 3.06% 12.16%)
Total Number 76 61 95 120 82 69 49 64 81 84 36 25 48 98 74
% 15.05% 12.08%! 18.81%) 23.76% 16.24%! 13.66%) 15.26% 19.94% 25.23% 26.17% 11.21% 14.62%) 28.07% 57.31% 30.58%
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Bolgatanga|Chiana Nabdam Navrongo |Krachi Nkwanta |Adaklu Central Ketu South|Kpando South Dayi [South Essikado- [Sekondi |Takoradi
East Paga Central East South Tongu Tongu Ketan
Candidates
Number 5| 19 11 21 9 15 1 5 20 7 6 0 28 17 5
If the 2024 elections Dr Bawumia % 20.83% 34.55% 44.00% 34.43% 16.67% 21.74% 4.55% 9.80% 12.58% 16.28% 17.65% 0.00% 34.15% 42.50% 8.62%
\were between Dr Number 12 23 8 25 35 36, 21 46 106 32 28 0 28 14 33
Bawumia and John John Mahama % 50.00% 41.82% 32.00% 40.98% 64.81% 52.17% 95.45% 90.20% 66.67% 74.42% 82.35% 0.00% 34.15% 35.00% 56.90%
Mahama, who would you Number 5 8 5 14 5 9 0 0 11 1 0 0 12 2 9
Vote for ’as president? Someone else % 20.83% 14.55%) 20.00% 22.95% 9.26% 13.04% 0.00% 0.00% 6.92% 2.33% 0.00% 0.00% 14.63% 5.00% 15.52%
: Number 2 5 1 1 5 9 0 0 22 3 0 0 14 7 11
1 will not vote % 8.33% 9.09% 4.00% 1.64% 9.26% 13.04% 0.00% 0.00% 13.84% 6.98% 0.00% 0.00% 17.07% 17.50% 18.97%
Total Number 24, 55 25 61 54 69 22 51 159 43 34 0| 82 40 58
% 9.88% 22.63% 10.29% 25.10% 43.20% 55.20% 5.85% 13.56% 42.29% 11.44% 9.04% 0.00%| 22.65% 11.05% 16.02%
Number 10 11 12 17 14 15 1 4 28 8 6 0 28 14 13
If the 2024 elections  |AJan Kyeremanten % 41.67%|  20.00%|  48.00%|  27.87%|  25.93%|  21.74% 4.55% 7.84%|  18.18%|  19.05%|  18.18% 0.00%|  34.57%|  35.00%|  23.21%
\were between Alan Number 10 27 11 31 34 35, 21 47 102 28 27 0 26 20 28
Kyeremanten and John John Mahama % 41.67% 49.09% 44.00% 50.82% 62.96% 50.72% 95.45% 92.16% 66.23% 66.67% 81.82% 0.00% 32.10% 50.00% 50.00%
Mahama, who would you Number 3 13 2 11 5 4 0 0 10 2 0 0 15 2 14
Vote for as president? Someone else % 12.50% 23.64% 8.00% 18.03% 9.26% 5.80% 0.00% 0.00% 6.49% 4.76% 0.00% 0.00% 18.52% 5.00% 25.00%
’ Number 1 4 o) 2 1 15 0 [o) 14 4 0 0 12 4 1
1 will not vote % 4.17% 7.27% 0.00% 3.28% 1.85% 21.74% 0.00% 0.00% 9.09% 9.52% 0.00% 0.00% 14.81% 10.00% 1.79%!
Total Number 24 55 25 61 54 69 22 51 154 42 33 0| 81 40 56
% 9.92% 22.73% 10.33% 25.21% 43.20% 55.20% 5.98% 13.86%) 41.85% 11.41% 8.97% 0.00% 23.34% 11.53% 16.14%
Tarkwa-  [Sefwi- Juabeso [Saboba Tamale Yendi Tamale Bunkpuru [Nalerigu |Tano Tano Berekum [Dormaa |Jaman Sunyani
Nsuaem |Wiawso Central North gu North South East West North East
Candidates
Number 65 28 19 14, 47 58 22 21 27 42 47 22 7 11 36
If the 2024 elections Dr Bawumia % 38.01%) 31.82%) 32.20%) 35.00% 49.47% 69.88% 42.31% 45.65% 31.40% 73.68% 78.33% 34.38% 25.00% 18.97% 29.51%
\were between Dr Number 54, 55, 25, 26, 47 14 29 23, 50, 12 12 36, 16 41 66,
Bawumia and John John Mahama % 31.58%) 62.50% 42.37% 65.00% 49.47% 16.87% 55.77% 50.00% 58.14% 21.05% 20.00% 56.25% 57.14% 70.69% 54.10%
Mahama, who would you Number 15 3 14 0 0 3 1] 2 7 1 1 6 4 6 15
Vote for as president? Someone else % 8.77% 3.41% 23.73% 0.00% 0.00% 3.61% 1.92% 4.35% 8.14% 1.75% 1.67% 9.38% 14.29% 10.34% 12.30%
: Number 37 2 1 0 1 8 0 0 2 2 0 0 1 0 5
I will not vote % 21.64% 2.27% 1.69% 0.00% 1.05% 9.64% 0.00% 0.00% 2.33% 3.51% 0.00% 0.00% 3.57% 0.00% 4.10%
Total Number 171 88| 59 40 95 83 52 46 86 57, 60 64 28 58 122
% 47.24% 59.46%) 39.86%) 14.76% 35.06% 30.63% 19.19% 34.59% 64.66% 48.72% 51.28% 14.95% 6.54% 13.55% 28.50%
Number 57 32 30 16 44 53 15 17 12 44 52 29 14 17 58!
If the 2024 elections Alan Kyeremanten % 35.85%) 35.96%) 51.72% 40.00%) 46.32% 65.43% 28.85% 36.96% 13.95% 77.19% 86.67% 45.31% 51.85% 29.31% 47.93%!
were between Alan Number 68| 55, 16 24, 50, 18 35, 27, 66, 11 8 30, 12 37, 55
Kyeremanten and John John Mahama % 42.77% 61.80% 27.59% 60.00% 52.63% 22.22% 67.31% 58.70% 76.74% 19.30% 13.33% 46.88% 44.44% 63.79% 45.45%
Mahama, who would you Number 11 0 9 0 1] 1] 2 2 7 1 0 5 1 4 6
Vote for as president? Someone else % 6.92% 0.00% 15.52% 0.00% 1.05% 1.23% 3.85% 4.35% 8.14% 1.75% 0.00% 7.81% 3.70% 6.90% 4.96%
: Number 23 2 3 0 0 9 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2
1 will not vote % 14.47% 2.25% 5.17% 0.00% 0.00% 11.11% 0.00% 0.00% 1.16% 1.75% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.65%
Total Number 159 89 58, 40 95, 81 52, 46 86 57, 60 64 27 58 121
% 45.82%) 60.14% 39.19%) 14.87% 35.32% 30.11% 19.33% 34.59% 64.66% 48.72% 51.28% 15.09% 6.37% 13.68% 28.54%
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Sunyani Wenchi Atebubu- Sene Techiman Bole- Salaga Sawla-
West Amantin West South Bamboi South Tuna-
Kalba
Candidates
Number 11 40 28 12 47 6 22 13
Dr Bawumia % 13.25% 54.79% 37.84% 30.77% 32.64% 10.17% 39.29% 24.07%
If the 2024 elections were Number 66 33 43 26 75 53 34 41
between Dr Bawumiaand | ;.pn Mahama % 79.52% 45.21% 58.11% 66.67% 52.08% 89.83% 60.71% 75.93%
John Mahama, who would
you vote for as Number 5 0 2 1 13 0 0 0
president? Someone else % 6.02% 0.00% 2.70% 2.56% 9.03% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Number 1 0 1 0 9 0 0 0
I will not vote % 1.20% 0.00% 1.35% 0.00% 6.25% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total Number 83 73 74 39 144 59 56 54
% 19.39% 17.06% 28.46% 15.00% 55.38% 34.91% 33.14% 31.95%
Number 16 33 45 20 57 4 18 14
Alan Kyeremanten % 19.51% 45.83% 60.81% 52.63% 40.71% 6.78% 32.14% 25.93%
If the 2024 elections were Number 63 38 27 18 71 55 38 40
E‘;te"‘r’sananAt'gr? and John John Mahama % 76.83% 52.78% 36.49% 47.37% 50.71% 93.22% 67.86% 74.07%
Mahama, who would you Number 2 1 1 0 8 0 0 0
vote for as president? Someone else % 2.44% 1.39% 1.35% 0.00% 5.71% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Number 1 0 1 0 4 0 0 0
I will not vote % 1.22% 0.00% 1.35% 0.00% 2.86% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total Number 82 72 74 38 140 59 56 54
% 19.34% 16.98% 29.02% 14.90% 54.90% 34.91% 33.14% 31.95%
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4. All Races by Region

Select your Region

Greater| Ashanti| Eastern| Western| Western|  Volta Oti| Bono|Bono East| Ahafo| Northern| North East| Upper|Upper East| Savannah | Central Total
Accral North West

Number 257 209 26 117 48 119 28 130 80 52 184 103 80 120 58 120| 1731

Dr Bawumia %] 26.74%|[32.71%| 7.98%| 32.87%| 32.21%|31.65%|22.40%)|30.37%| 30.89%|44.44%| 67.90%| 77.44%]|46.24% 49.59%|  34.32%]| 23.62%
Number 321 237 86 85 53 145 50 218 136 63 70 6 73 37 61 212| 1853

Alan Kyeremanten %] 33.40%| 37.09%| 26.38%| 23.88%| 35.57%|38.56%|40.00%|50.93%| 52.51%|53.85%| 25.83% 4.51%]|42.20% 15.29%|  36.09%[41.73%
Number 6 3 21 4 4 8 9 54 11 0 5 0 4 0 0 22 151

Dr Akoto Afriyie %| 0.62%| 0.47%| 6.44%| 1.12%| 2.68%| 2.13%| 7.20%]|12.62% 4.25%| 0.00%| 1.85% 0.00%| 2.31% 0.00% 0.00%| 4.33%
Number 4 2 22 1 2 0 3 0 5 0 3 0 0 0 0 2| 44

Boakyie Agyarko %)| 0.42%| 0.31%| 6.75%| 0.28%| 1.34%| 0.00%| 2.40%| 0.00% 1.93%| 0.00%| 1.11% 0.00%| 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%| 0.39%
Number 1 1 13 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 3 6 3] 36

Hon. Joe Ghartey %]| 0.10%| 0.16%| 3.99%| 0.00%| 2.01%| 0.00%| 0.00%]| 0.23% 0.00%| 0.00%| 0.00% 0.00%| 2.89% 1.24% 3.55%| 0.59%
Number 2 1 11 0 0 0 0 14 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 of 31

Dr Konadu Apraku %| 0.21%| 0.16%| 3.37%| 0.00%| 0.00%| 0.00%)| 0.00%| 3.27% 0.39%| 0.85%| 0.00% 0.00%| 0.00% 0.41% 0.00%| 0.00%
Number 2 0 3 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 9

Addai Nimo %]| 0.21%| 0.00%| 0.92%| 0.00%| 1.34%| 0.00%| 0.00%]| 0.00% 0.39%| 0.00%| 0.00% 0.00%| 0.58% 0.00% 0.00%| 0.00%
Number 51 16 31 48 4 11 8 4 7 1 2 11 5 31 13 56 299

Someone else %| 5.31%| 2.50%| 9.51%)| 13.48%| 2.68%| 2.93%)| 6.40%| 0.93% 2.70%| 0.85%| 0.74% 8.27%| 2.89% 12.81% 7.69%)| 11.02%
Number 269 157 99 76 28 91 26 6 11 0 5 13 5 16 31 80[ 913

| will not vote %] 27.99%| 24.57%]| 30.37%| 21.35%| 18.79%|24.20%]| 20.80%| 1.40% 4.25%| 0.00%| 1.85% 9.77%| 2.89% 6.61%|  18.34%]|15.75%
Number 41 12 13 24 5 2 1 1 7 0 2 0 0 34 0 13| 155

n. Kennedy Agyapong %| 4.27%| 1.88%| 3.99%| 6.74%| 3.36%| 0.53%| 0.80%| 0.23% 2.70%| 0.00%| 0.74% 0.00%| 0.00% 14.05% 0.00%| 2.56%
Number 7 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0ol 10

Kwabenya Agyepong %| 0.73%| 0.16%| 0.31%| 0.28%| 0.00%| 0.00%)| 0.00%]| 0.00% 0.00%| 0.00%| 0.00% 0.00%| 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%| 0.00%
Total Number 961 639 326 356 149 376 125 428 259 117 271 133 173 242 169 508| 5232

%] 18.37%| 12.21%| 6.23%| 6.80%| 2.85%| 7.19%| 2.39%| 8.18% 4.95%| 2.24%| 5.18% 2.54%| 3.31% 4.63% 3.23%| 9.71%
Number 719 250 125 144 89 302 68 121 150 69 136 117 153 124 144 267| 2978

John Mahama, %] 75.21%| 39.49%| 38.34%| 40.45%| 59.73%|80.53%| 54.40%]|28.27%| 57.92%|58.97%| 50.37%| 87.97%]88.44% 51.24%|  85.21%]|52.56%
Number 72 62 46 31 17 29 11 91 46 46 31 3 10 43 25 81| 644

Dr Kwabena Dufour %| 7.53%| 9.79%| 14.11%| 8.71%| 11.41%| 7.73%| 8.80%)|21.26%| 17.76%|39.32%| 11.48% 2.26%| 5.78% 17.77%|  14.79%| 15.94%
Number 9 23 29 6 4 0 9 45 20 0 10 3 4 8 0 27| 197

Kojo Bonsu %| 0.94%| 3.63%| 8.90%| 1.69%| 2.68%| 0.00%)| 7.20%]|10.51% 7.72%| 0.00%| 3.70% 2.26%| 2.31% 3.31% 0.00%| 5.31%
Number 40 27 31 62 18 3 5 103 23 1 36 5 2 50 0 63 469

Someone else %| 4.18%| 4.27%| 9.51%| 17.42%| 12.08%| 0.80%)| 4.00%]|24.07% 8.88%| 0.85%| 13.33% 3.76%| 1.16% 20.66% 0.00%| 12.40%
Number 116 271 95 113 21 41 32 68 20 1 57 5 4 17 0 70[ 931

1 will not vote %[ 12.13%)| 42.81%| 29.14%| 31.74%| 14.09%]| 10.93%] 25.60%| 15.89% 7.72%| 0.85%| 21.11% 3.76%| 2.31% 7.02% 0.00%) 13.78%
Total Number 956 633 326 356 149 375 125 428 259 117 270 133 173 242 169 508| 5219

%) 18.32%[12.13%| 6.25%| 6.82%| 2.85%| 7.19%| 2.40%| 8.20% 4.96%| 2.24%| 5.17% 2.55%| 3.31% 4.64% 3.24%| 9.73%
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Select your Region

Greater| Ashanti| Eastern|Western| Western| Volta Oti| Bono Bono| Ahafo| Northern| North| Upper Upper|Savannah| Central
Total

Accra, North East East| West East

Number 263 237 72 114 48 53 25 127 88 89 142 49 26 74 41 133| 1581

Dr Bawumia, %| 27.42%| 37.09%| 22.09%| 32.02%| 32.21%|14.10%|20.00%|29.67% 33.98%| 76.07%| 52.40%) 36.84%)| 15.03% 30.45% 24.26%| 26.18%
Number 621 219 139 134 80 285 71 258 146 24 116 73 139 98 128 239| 2770

John Mahama %| 64.75%)| 34.27%| 42.64%| 37.64%)| 53.69%| 75.80%|56.80%)60.28%| 56.37%|20.51%| 42.80%|54.89%| 80.35% 40.33%|  75.74%| 47.05%
Number 24 39 33 39 17 13 14 36 16 2 4 9 4 51 0 93| 394

Someone else %| 2.50%| 6.10%| 10.12%| 10.96%| 11.41%)| 3.46%)|11.20%| 8.41% 6.18%| 1.71% 1.48%| 6.77%| 2.31% 20.99% 0.00%| 18.31%
Number 51 144 82 69 4 25 15 7 9 2 9 2 4 20 0 43| 486

| will not vote %[ 5.32%)| 22.54%| 25.15%]| 19.38% 2.68%)| 6.65%)|12.00%| 1.64% 3.47%| 1.71% 3.32%| 1.50%| 2.31% 8.23% 0.00% 8.46%
Total Number 959 639 326 356 149 376 125 428 259 117 271 133 173 243 169 508| 5231

%] 18.33%| 12.22%| 6.23%| 6.81% 2.85%| 7.19%| 2.39%| 8.18% 4.95%| 2.24% 5.18%| 2.54%| 3.31% 4.65% 3.23%| 9.71%
Number 362 279 105 115 64 55 29 167 122 96 129 29 51 73 36 186| 1898

Alan Kyeremanten %] 38.31%| 44.64%| 32.71%| 33.72%| 42.95%|14.95%|23.20%|39.39% 48.03%] 82.05%]| 47.96%]21.80%]| 29.82% 30.17% 21.30%| 37.13%
Number 521 198 119 145 71 283 70 235 119 19 127 94 115 107 133 223| 2579

John Mahama %] 55.13%| 31.68%)| 37.07%| 42.52%| 47.65%]|76.90%)|56.00%|55.42%| 46.85%)|16.24%| 47.21%| 70.68%)| 67.25% 44.21%|  78.70%| 44.51%
Number 17 22 19 40 9 12 9 19 9 1 4 9 2 46 0 55| 273

Someone else %| 1.80%| 3.52%| 5.92%| 11.73% 6.04%| 3.26%| 7.20%| 4.48% 3.54%| 0.85% 1.49%| 6.77%| 1.17% 19.01% 0.00%| 10.98%
Number 45 126 78 41 5 18 17 3 4 1 9 1 3 16 0 37| 404

| will not vote %| 4.76%)| 20.16%| 24.30%]| 12.02% 3.36%| 4.89%)|13.60%| 0.71% 1.57%| 0.85% 3.35%| 0.75%| 1.75% 6.61% 0.00% 7.39%
Total Number 945 625 321 341 149 368 125 424 254 117 269 133 171 242 169 501| 5154

%| 18.34%)| 12.13%| 6.23%| 6.62% 2.89%| 7.14%| 2.43%]| 8.23% 4.93%| 2.27% 5.22%| 2.58%| 3.32% 4.70% 3.28% 9.72%
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5. NPP and NDC Race by Religion

Religion
Christianity [Islam Traditional |Others Non-
. Total
religious
Value 1039 583 41 33 13 1709
Dr Bawumia Column Percentage 31.91%]| 37.32% 30.15%| 34.02%| 14.44%
Value 1246 482 50 32 18 1828
Alan Kyeremanten Column Percentage 38.27%]| 30.86% 36.76%| 32.99%| 20.00%
Value 99 34 5 5 4 147
Dr Akoto Afriyie Column Percentage 3.04% 2.18% 3.68% 5.15% 4.44%
Value 29 7 1 1 5 43
Boakyie Agyarko Column Percentage 0.89% 0.45% 0.74% 1.03% 5.56%
Value 18 14 1 1 2 36
If you were a delegate at the next NPP Hon. Joe Ghartey Column Percentage 0.55% 0.90% 0.74% 1.03% 2.22%
presidential primaries, which of the Value 20 8 1 1 1 31
. . Dr Konadu Apraku Column Percentage 0.61% 0.51% 0.74% 1.03% 1.11%
following candidates would you vote for?
Value 5 3 0 0 0 8
Addai Nimo Column Percentage 0.15% 0.19% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Value 182 81 10 4 12 289
Someone else Column Percentage 5.59% 5.19% 7.35% 4.12%| 13.33%
Value 518 303 25 15 29 890
I will not vote Column Percentage 15.91%| 19.40% 18.38%| 15.46%| 32.22%
Value 99 39 2 5 5 150
Hon. Kennedy Agyapong [Column Percentage 3.04% 2.50% 1.47% 5.15% 5.56%
Value 1 8 0 0 1 10
Kwabenya Agyepong Column Percentage 0.03% 0.51% 0.00% 0.00% 1.11%
Total Value 3256 1562 136 97 90 5141
Column Percentage 63.33%| 30.38% 2.65% 1.89% 1.75%
Value 1781 1002 67 42 41 2933
John Mahama Column Percentage 54.85%| 64.19% 49.26%| 43.75%| 45.56%
Value 417 179 15 11 7 629
Dr Kwabena Dufour Column Percentage 12.84%| 11.47% 11.03%| 11.46% 7.78%
If you were a delegate at the next NDC
. . . . . Value 116 61 8 5 4 194
presidential primaries, which of the .
following candidates would you vote for? Kojo Bonsu Column Percentage 3.57% 3.91% 5.88% 5.21% 4.44%
Value 279 136 15 13 10 453
Someone else Column Percentage 8.59% 8.71% 11.03%| 13.54%| 11.11%
Value 654 183 31 25 28 921
I will not vote Column Percentage 20.14%| 11.72% 22.79%| 26.04%| 31.11%
Total Value 3247 1561 136 96 90 5130
Column Percentage 63.29%| 30.43% 2.65% 1.87% 1.75%
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Religion

Christianity |Islam Traditional |Others |Non-
- Total
religious
Value 1061 432 32 25 13 1563
Dr Bawumia Column Percentage 32.60%| 27.64% 23.53%| 25.77%| 14.44%
. Value 1596 959 80 44 46 2725
If the 2024 elections were between Dr
. John Mahama Column Percentage 49.03%| 61.36% 58.82%| 45.36%| 51.11%
Bawumia and John Mahama, who would
you vote for as president? Value 242 97 12 16 10 377
' Someone else Column Percentage 7.43% 6.21% 8.82%| 16.49%| 11.11%
Value 356 75 12 12 21 476
| will not vote Column Percentage 10.94% 4.80% 8.82%| 12.37%| 23.33%
Total Value 3255 1563 136 97 90 5141
Column Percentage 63.31%| 30.40% 2.65% 1.89% 1.75%
Value 1342 481 31 31 19 1904
Alan Kyeremanten Column Percentage 41.19%( 30.77% 22.79%| 31.96%| 21.11%
. Value 1453 933 88 45 44 2563
If the 2024 elections were between Alan
John Mahama Column Percentage 44.60%| 59.69% 64.71%| 46.39%| 48.89%
Kyeremanten and John Mahama, who
would you vote for as president? Value 168 76 ! 10 10 27
' Someone else Column Percentage 5.16% 4.86% 5.15%| 10.31%| 11.11%
Value 295 73 10 11 17 406
| will not vote Column Percentage 9.05% 4.67% 7.35%| 11.34%| 18.89%
Total Value 3258 1563 136 97 90 5144
Column Percentage 63.34%| 30.38% 2.64% 1.89% 1.75%
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6. All Races by Ethnicity

Your Ethnicity

Ashanti- |Guan Ga- Eve Mole- Gurma  |Grushie [Mande Cther Total
Akan Adangbe Dagbani
Value 630 76 89 159 258 59 64 13 357 1705
Dr Bawumia Column Percentage 32.32%| 29.92%| 22.76%| 27.32%| 49.52%| 46.46%| 42.38%| 30.95%| 32.28%
Value 789 98 128 246 153 27 40 11 330 1822
Alan Kyeremanten Column Percentage 40.48%)| 38.58%| 32.74%| 42.27%| 29.37%| 21.26%| 26.49%| 26.19%| 29.84%
Value 48 8 24 14 16 6 8 5 18 147
Dr Akoto Afriyie Column Percentage 2.46% 3.15% 6.14% 2.41% 3.07% 4.72% 5.30%| 11.90% 1.63%
Value 16 2 14 2 5 0 0 1 3 43
Boakyie Agyarko Column Percentage 0.82% 0.79% 3.58% 0.34% 0.96% 0.00% 0.00% 2.38% 0.27%
Value 11 5 3 0 0 1 3 0 13 36
r Hon. Joe Ghartey Column Percentage 0.56% 1.97% 0.77% 0.00% 0.00% 0.79% 1.99% 0.00% 1.18%
you were a delegate at the next NPP
presidential primaries, which of the Value 15 3 > 3 L 0 2 0 2 sl
following candidates would you vote for? Dr Konadu Apraku Column Percentage 0.77% 1.18% 1.28% 0.52% 0.19% 0.00% 1.32% 0.00% 0.18%
Value 3 1 2 0 0 0 1 0 2 9
Addai Nimo Column Percentage 0.15% 0.39% 0.51% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.66% 0.00% 0.18%
Value 74 13 29 33 16 15 11 2 92 285
Someone else Column Percentage 3.80% 5.12% 7.42% 5.67% 3.07%| 11.81% 7.28% 4.76% 8.32%
Value 308 45 84 114 59 14 17 10 240 891
| will not vote Column Percentage 15.80%| 17.72%| 21.48%| 19.59%| 11.32%| 11.02%)| 11.26%| 23.81%| 21.70%
Value 54 3 13 11 13 3 5 0 42 144
Hon. Kennedy AgyapdColumn Percentage 2.77% 1.18% 3.32% 1.89% 2.50% 2.36% 3.31% 0.00% 3.80%
Value 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 7 10
Kwabenya Agyepong |Column Percentage 0.05% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.57% 0.00% 0.00% 0.63%
Total Value 1949 254 391 582 521 127 151 42 1106 5123
Column Percentage | 38.04% 4.96% 7.63%| 11.36%| 10.17% 2.48% 2.95% 0.82%| 21.59%
Value 867 149 260 445 291 85 69 26 733 2925
John Mahama Column Percentage 44.67%)| 58.66%| 66.67%| 76.46%| 55.85%| 66.93%| 45.70%| 61.90%| 66.39%
Value 319 42 27 26 58 12 17 2 122 625
If you were a delegate at the next NDC Dr Kwabena Dufour | Column Percentage 16.43%| 16.54% 6.92% 4.47%| 11.13% 9.45%| 11.26% 4.76%| 11.05%
presidential primaries, which of the ) Value 97 10 7 10 28 4 8 L 17 192
following candidates would you vote for? Kojo Bonsu Column Percentage 5.00% 3.94% 4.36% 1.72% 5.37% 3.15% 5.30% 2.38% 1.54%
Value 174 15 33 32 55 10 29 3 96 447
Someone else Column Percentage 8.96% 5.91% 8.46% 5.50%| 10.56% 7.87%| 19.21% 7.14% 8.70%
Value 484 38 53 69 89 16 28 10 136 923
1 will not vote Column Percentage 24.94%| 14.96%| 13.59%| 11.86%| 17.08%| 12.60%| 18.54%| 23.81%| 12.32%
Total Value 1941 254 390 582 521 127 151 42 1104 5112
Column Percentage | 37.97% 4.97% 7.63%| 11.38%| 10.19% 2.48% 2.95% 0.82%| 21.60%
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Your Ethnicity
Ashanti- |Guan Ga- Eve Mole- Gurma Grushie |Mande Other Total
Akan Adangbe Dagbani
Value 806 67 76 86 187 48 38 7 246 1561
Dr Bawumia Column Percentage 41.38%| 26.38%| 19.44%| 14.78%| 35.89%| 37.80%| 25.17%| 16.67%| 22.22%
If the 2024 elections were between Dr Value 712 156 262 453 287 67 77 28 677 2719
Bawumia and John Mahama, who would John Mahama Column Percentage 36.55%| 61.42%| 67.01%| 77.84%| 55.09%| 52.76%| 50.99%| 66.67%| 61.16%
you vote for as president? Value 171 12 21 16 23 8 21 5 92 369
Someone else Column Percentage 8.78% 4.72% 5.37% 2.75% 4.41% 6.30%| 13.91%| 11.90% 8.31%
Value 259 19 32 27 24 4 15 2 92 474
| will not vote Column Percentage 13.30% 7.48% 8.18% 4.64% 4.61% 3.15% 9.93% 4.76% 8.31%
Total Value 1948 254 391 582 521 127 151 42 1107 5123
Column Percentage 38.02% 4.96% 7.63%| 11.36%| 10.17% 2.48% 2.95% 0.82%| 21.61%
Value 1022 82 100 104 179 40 37 7 322 1893
Alan Kyeremanten Column Percentage 52.38%| 32.28%| 25.58%| 17.87%| 34.36%| 31.50%| 24.50%| 16.67%| 29.09%
If the 2024 elections were between Alan Value 624 146 249 434 293 5 83 30 627 2561
John Mahama Column Percentage 31.98%| 57.48%| 63.68%| 74.57%| 56.24%| 59.06%| 54.97%| 71.43%| 56.64%
Kyeremanten and John Mahama, who
would you vote for as president? Value 99 8 15 16 22 9 18 3 ’8 268
Someone else Column Percentage 5.07% 3.15% 3.84% 2.75% 4.22% 7.09%| 11.92% 7.14% 7.05%
Value 206 18 27 28 27 3 13 2 80 404
1 will not vote Column Percentage 10.56% 7.09% 6.91% 4.81% 5.18% 2.36% 8.61% 4.76% 7.23%
Total Value 1951 254 391 582 521 127 151 42 1107 5126
Column Percentage 38.06% 4.96% 7.63%| 11.35%| 10.16% 2.48% 2.95% 0.82%| 21.60%
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7. All Races by Gender

Gender
Male Female | Total
Value 967 745 1712
Dr Bawumia Column Percentage 33.29% | 33.13%
Value 1029 804 1833
Alan Kyeremanten Column Percentage 35.42% | 35.75%
Value 86 61 147
Dr Akoto Afriyie Column Percentage 2.96% 2.71%
Value 27 16 43
Boakyie Agyarko Column Percentage 0.93% 0.71%
Value 24 12 36
Hon. Joe Ghartey Column Percentage 0.83% 0.53%
If you were a dgleggte at the next NPP Value 18 13 31
presidential primaries, which of the
following candidates would you vote for? Dr Konadu Apraku Column Percentage 0.62% 0.58%
Value 7 2 9
Addai Nimo Column Percentage 0.24% 0.09%
Value 155 134 289
Someone else Column Percentage 5.34% 5.96%
Value 498 394 892
| will not vote Column Percentage 17.14% | 17.52%
Value 87 65 152
Hon. Kennedy Agyapong | Column Percentage 2.99% 2.89%
Value 7 3 10
Kwabenya Agyepong Column Percentage 0.24% 0.13%
Total Value 2905 2249 5154
Column Percentage 56.36% | 43.64%
Value 1681 1259 2940
John Mahama Column Percentage 58.01% | 56.06%
If you were a d_elegate at the next NDC Value 367 267 634
presidential primaries, which of the
following candidates would you vote for? Dr Kwabena Dufour Column Percentage 12.66% | 11.89%
Value 114 81 195
Kojo Bonsu Column Percentage 3.93% 3.61%
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Gender
Value 258 196 454
Someone else Column Percentage 8.90% 8.73%
Value 478 443 921
| will not vote Column Percentage 16.49% | 19.72%
Total Value 2898 2246 5144
Column Percentage 56.34% | 43.66%
Value 884 688 1572
Dr Bawumia Column Percentage 30.42% | 30.60%
i Value 1574 1154 2728
If the 20.24 elections were between Dr John Mahama Column Percentage 54.16% | 51.33%
Bawumia and John Mahama, who would
you vote for as president? Value 199 180 379
Someone else Column Percentage 6.85% 8.01%
Value 249 226 475
| will not vote Column Percentage 8.57% | 10.05%
Total Value 2906 2248 5154
Column Percentage 56.38% | 43.62%
Value 1092 817 1909
Alan Kyeremanten Column Percentage 37.55% | 36.33%
] Value 1466 1102 2568
If the 2024 elections were between Alan John Mahama Column Percentage 50.41% | 49.00%
Kyeremanten and John Mahama, who
would you vote for as president? Value 138 137 275
Someone else Column Percentage 4.75% 6.09%
Value 212 193 405
| will not vote Column Percentage 7.29% 8.58%
Total Value 2908 2249 5157
Column Percentage 56.39% | 43.61%
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8. All Races by Employment

Employment Status

Employed |Unemployed|Student |Pensioner Total
Value 837 522 305 41 1705
Dr Bawumia Column Percentage 33.86% 31.66%| 36.01% 29.71%
Value 947 541 279 a7 1814
Alan Kyeremanten Column Percentage 38.31% 32.81%( 32.94% 34.06%
Value 69 50 25 3 147
Dr Akoto Afriyie Column Percentage 2.79% 3.03% 2.95% 2.17%
Value 20 16 5 2 43
Boakyie Agyarko Column Percentage 0.81% 0.97% 0.59% 1.45%
Value 17 14 2 2 35
If you were a delegate at the next NPP Hon. Joe Ghartey Column Percentage 0.69% 0.85% 0.24% 1.45%
presidential primaries, which of the Value 12 12 6 L 31
) . Dr Konadu Apraku Column Percentage 0.49% 0.73% 0.71% 0.72%
following candidates would you vote for?
Value 3 6 0 0 9
Addai Nimo Column Percentage 0.12% 0.36% 0.00% 0.00%
Value 127 94 52 6 279
Someone else Column Percentage 5.14% 5.70% 6.14% 4.35%
Value 377 343 143 32 895
I will not vote Column Percentage 15.25% 20.80%| 16.88% 23.19%
Value 57 50 27 4 138
Hon. Kennedy Agyapong Column Percentage 2.31% 3.03% 3.19% 2.90%
Value 6 1 3 0 10
Kwabenya Agyepong Column Percentage 0.24% 0.06% 0.35% 0.00%
Total Value 2472 1649 847 138 5106
Column Percentage 48.41% 32.30%| 16.59% 2.70%
Value 1459 1004 385 73 2921
John Mahama Column Percentage 59.14% 61.07%| 45.51% 52.90%
Value 309 180 110 21 620
If you were a delegate at the next NDC Dr Kwabena Dufour Column Percentage 12.53% 10.95%| 13.00% 15.22%
X . : . . Value 90 53 40 8 191
presidential primaries, which of the . 5 5 5 5
following candidates would you vote for? Kojo Bonsu Column Percentage 3.65% 3.22% 4.73% 5.80%
Value 194 124 112 11 441
Someone else Column Percentage 7.86% 7.54%| 13.24% 7.97%
Value 415 283 199 25 922
| will not vote Column Percentage 16.82% 17.21%| 23.52% 18.12%
Total Value 2467 1644 846 138 5095
Column Percentagg 48.42% 32.27%| 16.60% 2.71%
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Employment Status

Employed |Unemployed|Student |Pensioner Total
Value 857 394 275 33 1559
Dr Bawumia Column Percentage 34.68% 23.89%| 32.43% 23.91%
. Value 1291 943 403 77 2714
If the 20.24 elections were between Dr John Mahama Column Percentage 52.25% 57.19%| 47.52% 55.80%
Bawumia and John Mahama, who would
you vote for as president? Value 147 126 9 12 364
Someone else Column Percentage 5.95% 7.64% 9.32% 8.70%
Value 176 186 91 16 469
I will not vote Column Percentage 7.12% 11.28%| 10.73% 11.59%
Total Value 2471 1649 848 138 5106
Column Percentage 48.39% 32.30%| 16.61% 2.70%
Value 1025 515 304 38 1882
Alan Kyeremanten Column Percentage 41.45% 31.21%| 35.85% 27.54%
. Value 1177 898 409 74 2558
If the 2024 elections were between Alan | o Column Percentage | 47.59%|  54.42%| 48.23%|  53.62%
Kyeremanten and John Mahama, who
would you vote for as president? Value 111 /8 64 13 266
Someone else Column Percentage 4.49% 4.73% 7.55% 9.42%
Value 160 159 71 13 403
I will not vote Column Percentage 6.47% 9.64% 8.37% 9.42%
Total Value 2473 1650 848 138 5109
Column Percentags 48.40% 32.30%| 16.60% 2.70%
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9. All Races by Education

Education
Junior Senior Tertiary No Total
High High Education
Value 339 501 570 291 1701
Dr Bawumia Column Percentage 33.80%]| 32.62%| 33.33% 34.32%
Value 359 553 627 276 1815
Alan Kyeremanten Column Percentage 35.79% 36.00% 36.67% 32.55%
Value 34 46 48 19 147
Dr Akoto Afriyie Column Percentage 3.39% 2.99% 2.81% 2.24%
Value 5 15 16 6 42
Boakyie Agyarko Column Percentage 0.50% 0.98% 0.94% 0.71%
Value 1 4 21 8 34
Hon. Joe Ghartey Column Percentage 0.10% 0.26% 1.23% 0.94%
Value 5 12 11 3 31
If you wer
Dr Konadu Apraku Column Percentage 0.50% 0.78% 0.64% 0.35%
Value 1 2 4 2 9
Addai Nimo Column Percentage 0.10% 0.13% 0.23% 0.24%
Value 60 73 87 58 278
Someone else Column Percentage 5.98% 4.75% 5.09% 6.84%
Value 173 288 270 163 894
I will not vote Column Percentage 17.25% 18.75% 15.79% 19.22%
Value 24 37 54 21 136
Hon. Kennedy Agyapong |Column Percentage 2.39% 2.41% 3.16% 2.48%
Value 2 5 2 1 10
Kwabenya Agyepong Column Percentage 0.20% 0.33% 0.12% 0.12%
Total Value 1003 1536 1710 848 5097
Column Percentagqd 19.68% 30.14% 33.55% 16.64%
Value 587 858 862 609 2916
John Mahama Column Percentage 58.52%| 55.86%| 50.74% 71.82%
Value 112 202 244 59 617
Dr Kwabena Dufour Column Percentage 11.17% 13.15% 14.36% 6.96%
Value 38 57 71 24 190
If you wer .
Kojo Bonsu Column Percentage 3.79% 3.71% 4.18% 2.83%
Value 94 120 163 64 441
Someone else Column Percentage 9.37% 7.81% 9.59% 7.55%
Value 172 299 359 92 922
I will not vote Column Percentage 17.15% 19.47% 21.13% 10.85%
Total Value 1003 1536 1699 848 5086
Column Percentagd 19.72% 30.20%| 33.41% 16.67%
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Education
Junior Senior Tertiary [No Total
High High Education
Value 343 483 550 180 1556
Dr Bawumia Column Percentage | 34.20%| 31.45%| 32.16%| 21.23%
Value 524 807 812 568 2711
if the 202 John Mahama Column Percentage | 52.24%| 52.54%| 47.49%| 66.98%
Value 64 97 151 50 362
Someone else Column Percentage 6.38% 6.32% 8.83% 5.90%
Value 72 149 197 50 468
| will not vote Column Percentage 7.18% 9.70%| 11.52% 5.90%
Total Value 1003 1536 1710 848 5097
Column Percentagqd 19.68%| 30.14%| 33.55%| 16.64%
Value 413 594 669 207 1883
Alan Kyeremanten Column Percentage | 41.18%/| 38.67%| 39.08%| 24.38%
Value 483 744 771 555 2553
if the 202 John Mahama Column Percentage | 48.16%)| 48.44%| 45.04%| 65.37%
Value 43 71 106 43 263
Someone else Column Percentage 4.29% 4.62% 6.19% 5.06%
Value 64 127 166 44 401
| will not vote Column Percentage 6.38% 8.27% 9.70% 5.18%
Total Value 1003 1536 1712 849 5100
Column Percentagqd 19.67%| 30.12%| 33.57%| 16.65%
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10. All Races by Age

Age
Above 64 [55-64 45-54 35-44 25-34 18-24 16-18 Total
Value 31 108 264 472 532 247 51 1705
Dr Bawumia Column Percentage | 25.83%| 34.84%| 32.55%| 33.50%| 34.48%| 32.12%| 34.69%
Value 38 100 303 539 546 258 33 1817
Alan Kyeremanten Column Percentage 31.67%| 32.26%| 37.36%| 38.25%]| 35.39%| 33.55%| 22.45%
Value 2 11 18 45 41 23 7 147
Dr Akoto Afriyie Column Percentage 1.67% 3.55% 2.22% 3.19% 2.66% 2.99% 4.76%
Value 0 2 13 12 11 4 1 43
Boakyie Agyarko Column Percentage 0.00% 0.65% 1.60% 0.85% 0.71% 0.52% 0.68%
Value 0 3 6 13 11 1 0 34
If you were a delegate at the next  |Hon. Joe Ghartey Column Percentage 0.00% 0.97% 0.74% 0.92% 0.71% 0.13% 0.00%
NPP presidential primaries, which Value 2 1 4 12 5 5 2 31
of the following candidates would |Dr Konadu Apraku Column Percentage 1.67% 0.32% 0.49% 0.85% 0.32% 0.65% 1.36%
you vote for? Value 1 1 2 1 4 0 0 9
Addai Nimo Column Percentage 0.83% 0.32% 0.25% 0.07% 0.26% 0.00% 0.00%
Value 5 17 45 70 84 44 13 278
Someone else Column Percentage 4.17% 5.48% 5.55% 4.97% 5.44% 5.72% 8.84%
Value 35 61 135 212 262 160 33 898
I will not vote Column Percentage |  29.17%| 19.68%| 16.65%| 15.05%| 16.98%| 20.81%| 22.45%
Value 6 6 20 31 44 24 6 137
Hon. Kennedy Agyapong [Column Percentage 5.00% 1.94% 2.47% 2.20% 2.85% 3.12% 4.08%
Value 0 0 1 2 3 3 1 10
Kwabenya Agyepong Column Percentage 0.00% 0.00% 0.12% 0.14% 0.19% 0.39% 0.68%
Total Value 120 310 811 1409 1543 769 147 5109
Column Percentags 2.35% 6.07%| 15.87%| 27.58%| 30.20%| 15.05% 2.88%
Value 71 193 490 811 919 385 61 2930
John Mahama Column Percentage 59.17%| 62.26%]| 60.42%| 57.76%| 59.71%| 50.20%| 41.50%
Value 12 39 89 168 191 88 29 616
If you were a delegate at the next  [Dr Kwabena Dufour Column Percentage | 10.00%| 12.58%| 10.97%| 11.97%| 12.41%| 11.47%| 19.73%
NDC presidential primaries, which Value 8 8 31 62 42 34 5 190
of the following candidates would  |Kojo Bonsu Column Percentage 6.67% 2.58% 3.82% 4.42% 2.73% 4.43% 3.40%
you vote for? Value 8 21 70 116 119 82 23 439
Someone else Column Percentage 6.67% 6.77% 8.63% 8.26% 7.73%| 10.69%| 15.65%
Value 21 49 131 247 268 178 29 923
| will not vote Column Percentage 17.50%| 15.81%| 16.15%| 17.59%| 17.41%| 23.21%| 19.73%
Total Value 120 310 811 1404 1539 767 147 5098
Column Percentags 2.35% 6.08%| 15.91%| 27.54%| 30.19%| 15.05% 2.88%
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Age

Above 64 |55-64 45-54 35-44 25-34 18-24 16-18 Total
Value 28 92 252 443 470 221 51 1557
Dr Bawumia Column Percentage 23.33%| 29.68%| 31.07%| 31.46%| 30.44%]| 28.74%| 34.69%
If the 2024 elections were between Value 72 180 469 762 790 385 62 2720
Dr Bawumia and John Mahama, John Mahama Column Percentage | 60.00%| 58.06%| 57.83%| 54.12%| 51.17%| 50.07%| 42.18%
who would you vote for as Value 8 18 30 102 125 60 20 363
president? Someone else Column Percentage 6.67% 5.81% 3.70% 7.24% 8.10% 7.80%| 13.61%
Value 12 20 60 101 159 103 14 469
| will not vote Column Percentage [ 10.00% 6.45% 7.40% 7.17%| 10.30%| 13.39% 9.52%
Total Value 120 310 811 1408 1544 769 147 5109
Column Percentagqd  2.35% 6.07%| 15.87%| 27.56%| 30.22%| 15.05% 2.88%
Value 32 104 295 560 568 270 52 1881
Alan Kyeremanten Column Percentage | 26.67%| 33.55%| 36.29%| 39.74%| 36.79%| 35.11%| 35.37%
If the 2024 elections were between Value 74 174 437 678 753 378 70 2564
Alan Kyeremanten and John John Mahama Column Percentage | 61.67%| 56.13%| 53.75%| 48.12%| 48.77%| 49.15%| 47.62%
Mahama, who would you vote for Value 4 15 31 74 79 47 15 265
as president? Someone else Column Percentage 3.33% 4.84% 3.81% 5.25% 5.12% 6.11%| 10.20%
Value 10 17 50 97 144 74 10 402
| will not vote Column Percentage 8.33% 5.48% 6.15% 6.88% 9.33% 9.62% 6.80%
Total Value 120 310 813 1409 1544 769 147 5112
Column Percentagg 2.35% 6.06%| 15.90%| 27.56%| 30.20%| 15.04% 2.88%
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11. All Races by Party Affiliations

Party affiliation

NPP NDC CPP PNC PPP FV Others [Total
Value 847 531 36 6 5 141 146 1712
Dr Bawumia Column Percentage | 45.83%| 27.30%| 29.03%| 24.00%| 12.82%| 25.87%| 23.66%
Value 662 745 50 7 13 171 180 1828
Alan Kyeremanten Column Percentage | 35.82%| 38.30%| 40.32%| 28.00%| 33.33%| 31.38%| 29.17%
Value 54 57 8 0 1 17 11 148
Dr Akoto Afriyie Column Percentage 2.92% 2.93% 6.45% 0.00% 2.56% 3.12% 1.78%
Value 13 17 3 1 0 2 7 43
Boakyie Agyarko Column Percentage 0.70% 0.87% 2.42% 4.00% 0.00% 0.37% 1.13%
Value 10 13 0 0 0 6 7 36
If you were a delegate at the next Hon. Joe Ghartey Column Percentage 0.54% 0.67% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.10% 1.13%
NPP presidential primaries, which of Value 11 11 1 0 0 4 4 31
the following candidates would you |Dr Konadu Apraku Column Percentage 0.60% 0.57% 0.81% 0.00% 0.00% 0.73% 0.65%
vote for? Value 2 6 0 1 0 0 0 9
Addai Nimo Column Percentage 0.11% 0.31% 0.00% 4.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Value 62 128 3 1 6 32 56 288
Someone else Column Percentage 3.35% 6.58% 2.42% 4.00%| 15.38% 5.87% 9.08%
Value 140 373 22 8 11 157 176 887
| will not vote Column Percentage 7.58%]| 19.18%| 17.74%| 32.00%| 28.21%| 28.81%]| 28.53%
Value 47 57 1 1 3 14 28 151
Hon. Kennedy Agyapong |Column Percentage 2.54% 2.93% 0.81% 4.00% 7.69% 2.57% 4.54%
Value 0 7 0 0 0 1 2 10
Kwabenya Agyepong Column Percentage 0.00% 0.36% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.18% 0.32%
Total Value 1848 1945 124 25 39 545 617 5143
Column Percentage | 35.93%| 37.82% 2.41% 0.49% 0.76%)| 10.60%| 12.00%
Value 699 1581 55 16 14 277 299 2941
John Mahama Column Percentage | 37.89%| 81.41%| 44.35%| 64.00%| 36.84%| 51.01%| 48.62%
Value 373 109 20 2 4 60 59 627
If you were a delegate at the next Dr Kwabena Dufour Column Percentage |  20.22% 5.61%| 16.13% 8.00%| 10.53%| 11.05% 9.59%
NDC presidential primaries, which of Value 123 34 9 4 2 10 13 195
the following candidates would you |Kojo Bonsu Column Percentage 6.67% 1.75% 7.26%| 16.00% 5.26% 1.84% 2.11%
vote for? Value 208 107 13 2 9 46 70 455
Someone else Column Percentage | 11.27% 5.51%| 10.48% 8.00%| 23.68% 8.47%| 11.38%
Value 442 111 27 1 9 150 174 914
1 will not vote Column Percentage | 23.96% 5.72%| 21.77% 4.00%| 23.68%| 27.62%| 28.29%
Total Value 1845 1942 124 25 38 543 615 5132
Column Percentage | 35.95%| 37.84% 2.42% 0.49% 0.74%)| 10.58%| 11.98%
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Party affiliation

NPP NDC CPP PNC PPP FV Others |Total
Value 1117 193 24 3 5 95 124 1561
Dr Bawumia Column Percentage 60.44% 9.92%| 19.35%| 12.00%]| 12.82%| 17.43%| 20.10%
If the 2024 elections were between Value 444 1674 66 15 14 267 257 2731
. John Mahama Column Percentage | 24.03%| 86.07%| 53.23%| 60.00%| 35.90%| 48.99%| 41.65%
Dr Bawumia and John Mahama, who
would you vote for as president? Value 137 46 21 4 15 67 86 376
Someone else Column Percentage 7.41% 2.37%| 16.94%| 16.00%| 38.46%| 12.29%]| 13.94%
Value 150 32 13 3 5 116 150 469
| will not vote Column Percentage 8.12% 1.65%| 10.48%| 12.00%| 12.82%| 21.28%| 24.31%
Total Value 1848 1945 124 25 39 545 617 5143
Column Percentagg 35.93%| 37.82% 2.41% 0.49% 0.76%| 10.60%| 12.00%
Value 1271 269 37 5 6 152 159 1899
Alan Kyeremanten Column Percentage 68.70%| 13.83%| 29.84%| 20.00%]| 15.38%| 27.84%| 25.77%
If the 2024 elections were between Value 378 1613 61 15 12 230 265 2574
Alan Kyeremanten and John John Mahama Column Percentage | 20.43%| 82.93%| 49.19%| 60.00%| 30.77%| 42.12%| 42.95%
Mahama, who would you vote for as Value 79 41 20 3 13 51 66 273
president? Someone else Column Percentage 4.27% 2.11%| 16.13%| 12.00%| 33.33% 9.34%| 10.70%
Value 122 22 6 2 8 113 127 400
| will not vote Column Percentage 6.59% 1.13% 4.84% 8.00%]| 20.51%| 20.70%| 20.58%
Total Value 1850 1945 124 25 39 546 617 5146
Column Percentagq 35.95%| 37.80% 2.41% 0.49% 0.76%| 10.61%| 11.99%
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12. Bawumia/Mahama by Religion Factor

[Q33] was the religion of either Dr. Bawumia or Mahama important factor to you in making your

choice?
Very important Important Neutral Less important Not important Total
DrB . 23 96 163 350 T
FeaumiE 55.409% 37.07% 26.50% 32.29% 2701% 1535
k|
John 277 128 351 5M 1377 %674
L6429 40.62% 57.07% 56.13% 52.28%
Mahama
® Someone 21 16 51 62 223
4,29% 6.18% 8.29% 5.89% B.47% i
else
@ st 19 19 50 60 320
3.89% 7.34% 8.13% 2.70% 1215% 468
vote
£E0 259 615 1053 2634
Total 5050

MNaN% NaM% MNaN% Nah% NaN%



13. Alan-Mahama by Ethnicity Factor

[Q34] Was the ethnicity of either Alan or Mahama important factor to you in making your

choice?
Very important Impaortant Neutral Less important Mot important
& Alan 209 120 212 453 893
58.00% £5.28% 34.64% §1.48% 32.24%
Kyeremanten
L hn Mah 135 128 3 561 1405
John Mahama 37.50% 48.30% 52.45% 51.37% 50.72%
- L 8 10 35 43 170
meons ee 2.22% 1.77% 5.72% 1.96% 614%
[ 8 7 44 35 302
I TOEete 2.22% 266% 719% 3.21% 10.90%
360 265 &2 1042 2770
Total
NaN% NaN% NaN% NaN% NaN%

Total

1887

2550

266

396

5099

60



14. All Races by Approval Rating/Direction of the Country

Do you approve or disapprove
the performance of the
President so far in his second

In general, do you believe that
the country is heading in the
right direction or wrong

Approve |[Disapprov|No opinion Total Ri.ght _ Wrong No opinion Total
e Direction [Direction
Value 767 874 99 1740 756 870 106 1732
Dr Bawum| Column Percentage 55.06%| 24.85% 29.03% 55.59%| 24.80% 29.28%
Value 479 1251 124 1854 457 1296 96 1849
Alan Kyergq Column Percentage 34.39%| 35.57% 36.36% 33.60%| 36.94% 26.52%
Value 50 94 7 151 44 94 12 150
Dr Akoto A Column Percentage 3.59% 2.67% 2.05% 3.24% 2.68% 3.31%
Value 10 32 2 44 8 33 3 44
Boakyie A{Column Percentage 0.72% 0.91% 0.59% 0.59% 0.94% 0.83%
Value 5 27 4 36 5 27 4 36
If you were a delegate at the next |Hon. Joe  Column Percentage 0.36% 0.77% 1.17% 0.37% 0.77% 1.10%
NPP presidential primaries, which Value 11 19 1 31 9 22 0 31
of the following candidates would |[Dr Konady Column Percentage 0.79% 0.54% 0.29% 0.66% 0.63% 0.00%
you vote for? Value 2 7 0 9 2 6 1 9
Addai Nim{ Column Percentage 0.14% 0.20% 0.00% 0.15% 0.17% 0.28%
Value 14 253 33 300 22 237 40 299
Someone ¢ Column Percentage 1.01% 7.19% 9.68% 1.62% 6.76% 11.05%
Value 41 824 56 921 41 795 80 916
1 will not vgd Column Percentage 2.94%| 23.43% 16.42% 3.01%| 22.66% 22.10%
Value 14 126 15 155 16 119 20 155
Hon. Kenn|Column Percentage 1.01% 3.58% 4.40% 1.18% 3.39% 5.52%
Value 0 10 0 10 0 9 0 9
Kwabenya|Column Percentage 0.00% 0.28% 0.00% 0.00% 0.26% 0.00%
Total Value 1393 3517 341 5251 1360 3508 362 5230
Column Percentage 26.53%| 66.98% 6.49% 26.00%| 67.07% 6.92%
Value 510 2282 182 2974 506 2271 188 2965
John Mahg Column Percentage 36.69%| 65.05% 53.53% 37.26%| 64.90% 52.22%
Value 296 315 32 643 282 329 29 640
Dr Kwaber Column Percentage 21.29% 8.98% 9.41% 20.77% 9.40% 8.06%
If you were a delegate at the next Value 104 86 8 198 97 87 14 198
NDC presidential primaries, which |Kojo Bons|Column Percentage 7.48% 2.45% 2.35% 7.14% 2.49% 3.89%
of the following candidates would Value 188 241 41 470 196 232 39 467
you vote for? Someone ¢ Column Percentage 13.53% 6.87% 12.06% 14.43% 6.63% 10.83%
Value 292 584 77 953 277 580 90 947
| will not vg Column Percentage 21.01%| 16.65% 22.65% 20.40%| 16.58% 25.00%
Total Value 1390 3508 340 5238 1358 3499 360 5217
Column Percentage 26.54%| 66.97% 6.49% 26.03%| 67.07% 6.90%
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Do you approve or disapprove
the performance of the
President so far in his second

In general, do you believe that
the country is heading in the
right direction or wrong

Value 941 573 80 1594 877 621 90 1588
Dr Bawum| Column Percentage 67.55%| 16.30% 23.46% 64.49%| 17.71% 24.86%
Value 320 2288 157 2765 327 2271 158 2756
If the 2024 elections were between [John Mahg Column Percentage 22.97%)| 65.07% 46.04% 24.04%| 64.76% 43.65%
Dr Bawumia and John Mahama, Value 82 262 51 395 102 246 46 394
who would you vote for as Someone ¢Column Percentage 5.89% 7.45% 14.96% 7.50% 7.01% 12.71%
president? Value 50 393 53 496 54 369 68 491
I will not vd Column Percentage 3.59%| 11.18% 15.54% 3.97%| 10.52% 18.78%
Total Value 1393 3516 341 5250 1360 3507 362 5229
Column Percentage | 26.53%| 66.97% 6.50% 26.01%| 67.07% 6.92%
Value 992 804 112 1908 937 851 112 1900
Alan Kyerdq Column Percentage 72.25%| 23.20% 33.73% 69.82%| 24.60% 32.00%
If the 2024 elections were between Value 286 2156 134 2576 301 2125 141 2567
Alan Kyeremanten and John John Mahg Column Percentage 20.83%| 62.20% 40.36% 22.43%| 61.43% 40.29%
Mahama, who would you vote for as Value 56 181 38 275 69 168 37 274
president? Someone ¢Column Percentage 4.08% 5.22% 11.45% 5.14% 4.86% 10.57%
Value 39 325 48 412 35 315 60 410
I will not vd Column Percentage 2.84% 9.38% 14.46% 2.61% 9.11% 17.14%
Total Value 1373 3466 332 5171 1342 3459 350 5151
Column Percentage | 26.55%| 67.03% 6.42% 26.05%| 67.15% 6.79%
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15. All Races by Standard of Living/Optimism

Compared to the year before, which of the
following best describe your standard of living?

Are you optimistic that things
will improve in the next 12

months?
Improved [Worsened |Unchanged [No opinion Total Yes No No opinion Total
Value 408 593 583 150 1734 564 478 143 1185
Dr Bawumia Column Percentage |  53.40% 22.60% 40.23% 38.17% 45.45%| 21.42% 22.66%
Value 278 938 530 101 1847 503 739 236 1478
Alan Kyeremanten Column Percentage | 36.39% 35.75% 36.58% 25.70% 40.53%| 33.11% 37.40%
Value 27 70 45 9 151 48 57 10 115
Dr Akoto Afriyie Column Percentage 3.53% 2.67% 3.11% 2.29% 3.87% 2.55% 1.58%
Value 3 27 13 1 44 9 27 4 40
Boakyie Agyarko Column Percentage 0.39% 1.03% 0.90% 0.25% 0.73% 1.21% 0.63%
Value 3 19 10 4 36 2 20 7 29
If you were a delegate at the Hon. Joe Ghartey Column Percentage 0.39% 0.72% 0.69% 1.02% 0.16% 0.90% 1.11%
next NPP presidential primaries, Value 9 14 5 2 30 9 10 1 20
which of the following Dr Konadu Apraku Column Percentage 1.18% 0.53% 0.35% 0.51% 0.73% 0.45% 0.16%
candidates would you vote for? Value 1 5 3 0 9 1 7 0 8
Addai Nimo Column Percentage 0.13% 0.19% 0.21% 0.00% 0.08% 0.31% 0.00%
Value 9 196 60 32 297 20 178 61 259
Someone else Column Percentage 1.18% 7.47% 4.14% 8.14% 1.61% 7.97% 9.67%
Value 21 659 151 86 917 69 617 132 818
| will not vote Column Percentage 2.75% 25.11% 10.42% 21.88% 5.56%| 27.64% 20.92%
Value 5 95 48 7 155 16 90 37 143
Hon. Kennedy Agyapong |Column Percentage 0.65% 3.62% 3.31% 1.78% 1.29% 4.03% 5.86%
Value 0 8 1 1 10 0 9 0 9
Kwabenya Agyepong Column Percentage 0.00% 0.30% 0.07% 0.25% 0.00% 0.40% 0.00%
Total Value 764 2624 1449 393 5230 1241 2232 631 4104
Column Percentage |  14.61% 50.17% 27.71% 7.51% 30.24%| 54.39% 15.38%
Value 288 1759 756 166 2969 610 1546 371 2527
John Mahama Column Percentage 37.75% 67.24% 52.28% 42.35% 49.19%| 69.51% 58.98%
Value 172 200 231 38 641 211 154 69 434
If you were a delegate at the Dr Kwabena Dufour Column Percentage 22.54% 7.65% 15.98% 9.69% 17.02% 6.92% 10.97%
next NDC presidential primaries, Value 58 73 55 10 196 64 45 21 130
which of the following Kojo Bonsu Column Percentage 7.60% 2.79% 3.80% 2.55% 5.16% 2.02% 3.34%
candidates would you vote for? Value 110 158 136 63 467 126 111 60 297
Someone else Column Percentage 14.42% 6.04% 9.41% 16.07% 10.16% 4.99% 9.54%
Value 135 426 268 115 944 229 368 108 705
| will not vote Column Percentage | 17.69% 16.28% 18.53% 29.34% 18.47%| 16.55% 17.17%
Total Value 763 2616 1446 392 5217 1240 2224 629 4093
Column Percentage 14.63% 50.14% 27.72% 7.51% 30.30%| 54.34% 15.37%
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Compared to the year before, which of the
following best describe your standard of living?

Are you optimistic that things
will improve in the next 12

months?
Improved (Worsened |Unchanged [No opinion Total Yes No No opinion Total
Value 478 427 578 103 1586 621 265 129 1015
Dr Bawumia Column Percentage | 62.57% 16.28% 39.89% 26.21% 50.00%| 11.88% 20.44%
If the 2024 elections were Value 202 1741 624 190 2757 499 1567 315 2381
between Dr Bawumia and John  [John Mahama Column Percentage |  26.44% 66.37% 43.06% 48.35% 40.18%| 70.27% 49.92%
Mahama, who would you vote Value 57 178 124 35 394 70 135 98 303
for as president? Someone else Column Percentage 7.46% 6.79% 8.56% 8.91% 5.64% 6.05% 15.53%
Value 27 277 123 65 492 52 263 89 404
| will not vote Column Percentage 3.53% 10.56% 8.49% 16.54% 4.19%| 11.79% 14.10%
Total Value 764 2623 1449 393 5229 1242 2230 631 4103
Column Percentagq 14.61% 50.16% 27.71%| 0.075157776 30.27%| 54.35%| 0.15378991
Value 533 594 667 110 1904 712 385 170 1267
Alan Kyeremanten Column Percentage 70.78% 22.93% 46.91% 28.50% 57.89%| 17.57% 27.46%
If the 2024 elections were Value 170 1624 588 181 2563 437 1475 318 2230
between Alan Kyeremanten and |John Mahama Column Percentage 22.58% 62.70% 41.35% 46.89% 35.53%| 67.32% 51.37%
John Mahama, who would you Value 29 121 87 38 275 41 106 61 208
vote for as president? Someone else Column Percentage 3.85% 4.67% 6.12% 9.84% 3.33% 4.84% 9.85%
Value 21 251 80 57 409 40 225 70 335
| will not vote Column Percentage 2.79% 9.69% 5.63% 14.77% 3.25%| 10.27% 11.31%
Total Value 753 2590 1422 386 5151 1230 2191 619 4040
Column Percentagq 14.62% 50.28% 27.61% 7.49% 30.45%| 54.23% 15.32%
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16. All Races by Top Election Issues for 2024

What three important issues you will consider before you vote for a candidate in the 2024 elections

Jobs | Economy |Education | Healthcare | Roads Taxes |Petroleum| Security |Corruption| Water & He/she is
prices Sanitation| frommy |Total
party
Value 1079 1109 1061 452 415 258 368 157 184 203 58 5344
Dr Bawumia Column Percentage | 34.37%| 32.78%| 37.83% 34.01%| 31.73%| 25.72%| 24.44%| 32.24%| 29.44%| 39.26% 36.25%
Value 1164 1262 937 452 490 344 525 143 181 139 61 5698
Alan Kyeremanten Column Percentage | 37.08%| 37.30%| 33.40% 34.01%)| 37.46%| 34.30%| 34.86%| 29.36% 28.96%| 26.89% 38.13%
Value 55 92 72 42 45 39 51 12 18 16 8 450
Dr Akoto Afriyie Column Percentage 1.75% 2.72% 2.57% 3.16% 3.44% 3.89% 3.39% 2.46% 2.88% 3.09% 5.00%
Value 20 28 21 6 10 14 16 3 2 3 0 123
Boakyie Agyarko Column Percentage 0.64% 0.83% 0.75% 0.45% 0.76% 1.40% 1.06% 0.62% 0.32% 0.58% 0.00%
Value 18 19 18 7 7 12 10 8 1 4 2 106
If you were a delegate at the next Hon. Joe Ghartey Column Percentage 0.57% 0.56% 0.64% 0.53% 0.54% 1.20% 0.66% 1.64% 0.16% 0.77% 1.25%
NPP presidential primaries, which of Value 9 16 15 2 13 12 13 7 3 4 2 96
the following candidates would you |Dr Konadu Apraku Column Percentage 0.29% 0.47% 0.53% 0.15% 0.99% 1.20% 0.86% 1.44% 0.48% 0.77% 1.25%
vote for? Value 8 7 5 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 0 30
Addai Nimo Column Percentage 0.25% 0.21% 0.18% 0.08% 0.15% 0.10% 0.07% 0.41% 0.16% 0.39% 0.00%
Value 183 163 155 61 61 56 124 31 37 33 5 909
Someone else Column Percentage 5.83% 4.82% 5.53% 4.59% 4.66% 5.58% 8.23% 6.37% 5.92% 6.38% 3.13%
Value 510 601 459 261 217 229 314 100 179 96 21 2987
| will not vote Column Percentage |  16.25%| 17.77%| 16.36% 19.64%)| 16.59%| 22.83%| 20.85%| 20.53%| 28.64%| 18.57% 13.12%
Value 89 79 59 42 46 35 80 21 18 17 3 489
Hon. Kennedy Agyapong |Column Percentage 2.84% 2.34% 2.10% 3.16% 3.52% 3.49% 5.31% 4.31% 2.88% 3.29% 1.88%
Value 4 7 3 3 2 3 4 3 1 0 0 30
Kwabenya Agyepong Column Percentage 0.13% 0.21% 0.11% 0.23% 0.15% 0.30% 0.27% 0.62% 0.16% 0.00% 0.00%
Total Value 3139 3383 2805 1329 1308 1003 1506 487 625 517 160 16262
Column Percentagg 19.30%| 20.80%| 17.25% 8.17% 8.04% 6.17% 9.26% 2.99% 3.84% 3.18% 0.98%
Value 1862 1999 1572 739 708 558 896 238 349 284 49 9254
John Mahama Column Percentage | 59.51%| 59.28%| 56.06% 55.69%| 54.34%| 55.69%| 59.65%| 48.97%| 56.11%| 54.93% 30.63%
Value 354 404 312 157 168 120 200 58 65 62 10 1910
If you were a delegate at the next Dr Kwabena Dufour Column Percentage |  11.31%| 11.98%| 11.13% 11.83%| 12.89%| 11.98%| 13.32%| 11.93%| 10.45%| 11.99% 6.25%
NDC presidential primaries, which Value 109 111 109 53 55 41 53 32 19 22 12 616
of the following candidates would Kojo Bonsu Column Percentage 3.48% 3.29% 3.89% 3.99% 4.22% 4.09% 3.53% 6.58% 3.05% 4.26% 7.50%
you vote for? Value 268 275 271 112 113 94 124 50 57 40 17 1421
Someone else Column Percentage 8.57% 8.16% 9.66% 8.44% 8.67% 9.38% 8.26%| 10.29% 9.16% 7.74% 10.63%
Value 536 583 540 266 259 189 229 108 132 109 72 3023
| will not vote Column Percentage |  17.13%| 17.29%| 19.26% 20.05%| 19.88%| 18.86%| 15.25%| 22.22%| 21.22%| 21.08% 45.00%
Total Value 3129 3372 2804 1327 1303 1002 1502 486 622 517 160 16224
Column Percentagq 19.29%| 20.78%| 17.28% 8.18% 8.03% 6.18% 9.26% 3.00% 3.83% 3.19% 0.99%
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What three important issues you will consider before you vote for a candidate in the 2024 elections
Jobs [ Economy |Education| Healthcare | Roads Taxes |Petroleum| Security |Corruption | Water & He/she is
prices Sanitation| frommy |Total
party
Value 1025 1031 956 409 421 246 338 142 126 135 79 4908
Dr Bawumia Column Percentage | 32.65%| 30.48%| 34.09% 30.80%| 32.21%| 24.53%| 22.44%| 29.16%| 20.16%| 26.11% 49.38%
If the 2024 elections were between Value 1620 1840 1437 686 674 565 879 238 357 270 58 8624
. John Mahama Column Percentage | 51.61%)| 54.39%| 51.25% 51.66%| 51.57%)| 56.33%| 58.37%| 48.87% 57.12%| 52.22% 36.25%
Dr Bawumia and John Mahama, who
would you vote for as president? Value 207 216 182 98 85 83 158 52 58 57 13 1209
’ Someone else Column Percentage 6.59% 6.38% 6.49% 7.38% 6.50% 8.28%| 10.49%| 10.68% 9.28%| 11.03% 8.13%
Value 287 296 229 135 127 109 131 55 84 55 10 1518
1 will not vote Column Percentage 9.14% 8.75% 8.17% 10.17% 9.72%| 10.87% 8.70%| 11.29% 13.44%| 10.64% 6.25%
Total Value 3139 3383 2804 1328 1307 1003 1506 487 625 517 160 16259
Column Percentagq 19.31%| 20.81%| 17.25% 8.17% 8.04% 6.17% 9.26% 3.00% 3.84% 3.18% 0.98%
Value 1214 1234 1062 457 512 313 464 165 155 160 82 5818
Alan Kyeremanten Column Percentage | 39.31%| 36.89%| 38.45% 35.02%| 39.66%| 31.74%| 31.20%| 34.45% 25.54%| 31.37% 51.57%
If the 2024 elections were between Value 1500 1718 1359 655 600 518 822 230 340 264 60 8066
Alan Kyeremanten and John John Mahama Column Percentage |  48.58%| 51.36%| 49.20% 50.19%| 46.48%| 52.54%| 55.28%| 48.02%| 56.01%| 51.76% 37.74%
Mahama, who would you vote for as Value 155 140 136 77 64 61 90 39 42 41 7 852
president? Someone else Column Percentage 5.02% 4.19% 4.92% 5.90% 4.96% 6.19% 6.05% 8.14% 6.92% 8.04% 4.40%
Value 219 253 205 116 115 94 111 45 70 45 10 1283
1 will not vote Column Percentage 7.09% 7.56% 7.42% 8.89% 8.91% 9.53% 7.46% 9.39%| 11.53% 8.82% 6.29%
Total Value 3088 3345 2762 1305 1291 986 1487 479 607 510 159 16019
Column Percentagq 19.28%| 20.88%| 17.24% 8.15% 8.06% 6.16% 9.28% 2.99% 3.79% 3.18% 0.99%
17. Party Affiliation by Ethnicity
Your Ethnicity
Ashanti-  Guan Ga- Eve Mole- Gurma Grushie Mande Other
. Total
Akan Adangbe Dagbani
Value 1088 73 101 78 156 39 42 10 253 1840
NPP Column Percentage  56.14%  28.74% 25.83% 13.45% 30.06% 30.71% 28.00% 23.81% 23.11%
Value 383 121 194 370 287 53 70 23 428 1929
NDC Column Percentage 19.76% 47.64%  49.62% 63.79% 55.30% 41.73% 46.67% 54.76%  39.09%
Value 34 5 10 13 20 10 7 2 19 120
CPP Column Percentage ~ 1.75%  1.97%  2.56%  2.24%  3.85% 7.87% 4.67%  4.76%  1.74%
—_— Value 4 1 3 2 4 2 3 0 6 25
Party affiliation
PNC Column Percentage 0.21% 0.39% 0.77% 0.34% 0.77% 1.57% 2.00% 0.00% 0.55%
Value 15 2 2 5 2 4 1 0 8 39
PPP Column Percentage  0.77%  0.79%  0.51%  0.86%  0.39%  3.15%  0.67%  0.00%  0.73%
Value 210 15 14 34 30 13 16 6 203 541
FvV Column Percentage 10.84% 5.91% 3.58% 5.86% 5.78% 10.24% 10.67% 14.29%  18.54%
Value 204 37 67 78 20 6 11 1 178 602
Others Column Percentage 10.53% 14.57% 17.14% 13.45% 3.85% 4.72% 7.33% 2.38% 16.26%
Total Value 1938 254 391 580 519 127 150 42 1095 5096
Column Percentage 38.03% 4.98% 7.67% 11.38% 10.18% 2.49% 2.94% 0.82% 21.49%
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18. Party Affiliation by Gender

Gender
Male Female Total
Value 1066 779 1845
NPP Column Percentage 36.91% 34.85%
Value 1092 844 1936
NDC Column Percentage 37.81% 37.76%
Value 71 50 121
CPP Column Percentage 2.46% 2.24%
Party affiliation Value 11 14 25
PNC Column Percentage 0.38% 0.63%
Value 26 13 39
PPP Column Percentage 0.90% 0.58%
Value 311 230 541
FVvV Column Percentage 10.77% 10.29%
Value 311 305 616
Others Column Percentage 10.77% 13.65%
Total Value 2888 2235 5123
Column Percentage 56.37% 43.63%
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19. Party Affiliation by Age

Age
Above 55-64 45-54 35-44 25-34 18-24 16-18
64 Total
Value 27 111 292 541 544 265 52 1832
Column
NPP Percentage 22.50% | 35.92% | 36.14% | 38.75% | 35.44% | 34.73% | 35.37%
Value 66 136 364 544 527 233 46 1916
Column
NDC Percentage 55.00% | 44.01% | 45.05% | 38.97% | 34.33% | 30.54% | 31.29%
Value 4 13 20 41 24 16 6 124
Column
CPP Percentage 3.33% 4.21% 2.48% 2.94% 1.56% 2.10% 4.08%
Party Value 0 2 4 4 10 5 0 25
affiliation Column
PNC Percentage 0.00% 0.65% 0.50% 0.29% 0.65% 0.66% 0.00%
Value 0 3 3 9 16 6 1 38
Column
PPP Percentage 0.00% 0.97% 0.37% 0.64% 1.04% 0.79% 0.68%
Value 7 14 60 124 213 107 18 543
Column
FV Percentage 5.83% 4.53% 7.43% 8.88% | 13.88% | 14.02% | 12.24%
Value 16 30 65 133 201 131 24 600
Column
Others Percentage 13.33% 9.71% 8.04% 9.53% | 13.09% | 17.17% | 16.33%
Value 120 309 808 1396 1535 763 147 5078
Total Column
Percentage 2.36% 6.09% | 15.91% | 27.49% | 30.23% | 15.03% 2.89%




20. Party Affiliation by Employment

Employment Status

Employed Unemployed Student Pensioner
Total
Value 1030 475 293 34 1832
NPP Column Percentage 41.84% 29.03% 34.76% 24.64%
Value 913 678 256 71 1918
NDC Column Percentage 37.08% 41.44% 30.37% 51.45%
Value 40 43 30 10 123
CPP Column Percentage 1.62% 2.63% 3.56% 7.25%
N Value 11 11 3 0 25
Party affiliation
PNC Column Percentage 0.45% 0.67% 0.36% 0.00%
Value 13 16 8 1 38
PPP Column Percentage 0.53% 0.98% 0.95% 0.72%
Value 206 224 108 5 543
FV Column Percentage 8.37% 13.69% 12.81% 3.62%
Value 249 189 145 17 600
Others Column Percentage 10.11% 11.55% 17.20% 12.32%
Total Value 2462 1636 843 138 5079
Column Percentage 48.47% 32.21% 16.60% 2.72%




21. Party Affiliation by Education

Education
Junior High Senior High Tertiary No Education
Total
Value 372 557 673 224 1826
Column
NPP Percentage 37.24% 36.57% 39.59% 26.48%
Value 419 518 529 446 1912
Column
NDC Percentage 41.94% 34.01% 31.12% 52.72%
Value 21 45 43 15 124
Column
CPP Percentage 2.10% 2.95% 2.53% 1.77%
Value 2 7 8 8 25
Party affiliation Column
PNC Percentage 0.20% 0.46% 0.47% 0.95%
Value 6 13 15 4 38
Column
PPP Percentage 0.60% 0.85% 0.88% 0.47%
Value 75 189 211 68 543
Column
FVvV Percentage 7.51% 12.41% 12.41% 8.04%
Value 104 194 221 81 600
Column
Others Percentage 10.41% 12.74% 13.00% 9.57%
Value 999 1523 1700 846 5068
Total Column
Percentage 19.71% 30.05% 33.54% 16.69%
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22. Party Affiliation by Religion

Religion
Christianity Islam Traditional Others No_n- Total
religious
Value 1346 421 24 25 22 1838
NPP Column Percentage 41.58% 27.06% 17.78% 25.77% 24.72%
Value 1027 788 68 31 21 1935
NDC Column Percentage 31.73% 50.64% 50.37% 31.96% 23.60%
Value 63 34 12 6 8 123
CPP Column Percentage 1.95% 2.19% 8.89% 6.19% 8.99%
Party affiliation Value 11 11 2 L 0 25
PNC Column Percentage 0.34% 0.71% 1.48% 1.03% 0.00%
Value 26 10 1 1 1 39
PPP Column Percentage 0.80% 0.64% 0.74% 1.03% 1.12%
Value 335 171 8 10 16 540
FV Column Percentage 10.35% 10.99% 5.93% 10.31% 17.98%
Value 429 121 20 23 21 614
Others Column Percentage 13.25% 7.78% 14.81% 23.71% 23.60%
Value 3237 1556 135 97 89 5114
Total Column
Percentage 63.30% 30.43% 2.64% 1.90% 1.74%
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23. Party Affiliation by Regions

NPP NDC CPP PNC PPP FV Others Total
Value 355 412 14 5 1 55 97 939
Greater Accra | Row Percentage 37.81% 43.88% 1.49% 0.53% 0.11% 5.86% 10.33% 18.25%
Value 312 120 7 0 6 105 91 641
Ashanti Row Percentage 48.67% 18.72% 1.09% 0.00% 0.94% 16.38% 14.20% 12.46%
Value 133 89 4 0 3 50 43 322
Eastern Row Percentage 41.30% 27.64% 1.24% 0.00% 0.93% 15.53% 13.35% 6.26%
Value 120 68 6 0 4 43 91 332
Western Row Percentage 36.14% 20.48% 1.81% 0.00% 1.20% 12.95% 27.41% 6.45%
Value 45 53 2 1 2 40 6 149
Western North | Row Percentage 30.20% 35.57% 1.34% 0.67% 1.34% 26.85% 4.03% 2.90%
Value 53 237 12 3 6 4 51 366
Volta Row Percentage 14.48% 64.75% 3.28% 0.82% 1.64% 1.09% 13.93% 7.11%
Value 28 57 0 0 0 2 38 125
Oti Row Percentage 22.40% 45.60% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.60% 30.40% 2.43%
Value 172 171 23 1 3 42 12 424
Bono Row Percentage 40.57% 40.33% 5.42% 0.24% 0.71% 9.91% 2.83% 8.24%
Value 90 84 10 3 1 38 28 254
Bono East Row Percentage 35.43% 33.07% 3.94% 1.18% 0.39% 14.96% 11.02% 4.94%
Value 58 16 2 0 1 25 9 111
Ahafo Row Percentage 52.25% 14.41% 1.80% 0.00% 0.90% 22.52% 8.11% 2.16%
Value 103 139 15 0 0 11 1 269
Northern Row Percentage 38.29% 51.67% 5.58% 0.00% 0.00% 4.09% 0.37% 5.23%
Value 41 71 3 3 5 1 7 131
North East Row Percentage 31.30% 54.20% 2.29% 2.29% 3.82% 0.76% 5.34% 2.55%
Value 24 71 0 1 1 73 1 171
Upper West Row Percentage 14.04% 41.52% 0.00% 0.58% 0.58% 42.69% 0.58% 3.32%
Value 68 99 2 2 2 37 32 242
Upper East Row Percentage 28.10% 40.91% 0.83% 0.83% 0.83% 15.29% 13.22% 4.70%
Value 31 96 2 1 0 0 39 169
Savannah Row Percentage 18.34% 56.80% 1.18% 0.59% 0.00% 0.00% 23.08% 3.28%
Value 217 162 22 5 4 20 71 501
Central Row Percentage 43.31% 32.34% 4.39% 1.00% 0.80% 3.99% 14.17% 9.74%
Total Value 1850 1945 124 25 39 546 617 5146
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24. Likely Voters by General Election Scenarios

If the 2024 elections were between Dr
Bawumia and John Mahama, who would

you vote for as president?

If the 2024 elections were between Alan
Kyeremanten and John Mahama, who would
you vote for as president?

Dr John Someone | | will Alan John Someone | | will
Bawumia | Mahama | else not vote | Total Kyeremanten | Mahama | else not Total
vote
Value 431 834 55 45 1365 489 816 28 33 1366
Row
Very likely Percentage 31.58% | 61.10% 4.03% 3.30% | 26.45% 35.80% | 59.74% 2.05% 2.42% | 26.45%
Value 420 643 53 32 1148 513 572 38 25 1148
Row
Likely Percentage 36.59% | 56.01% 4.62% 2.79% | 22.25% 44.69% | 49.83% 3.31% 2.18% | 22.23%
Value 252 403 79 88 822 326 374 44 79 823
Row
Neutral Percentage 30.66% | 49.03% 9.61% | 10.71% | 15.93% 39.61% | 45.44% 5.35% 9.60% | 15.94%
Value 282 447 99 84 912 340 424 86 64 914
Row
Unlikely Percentage 30.92% | 49.01% 10.86% 9.21% | 17.67% 37.20% | 46.39% 9.41% 7.00% | 17.70%
Value 186 410 91 226 913 239 392 77 205 913
Very Row
unlikely Percentage 20.37% | 44.91% 9.97% | 24.75% | 17.69% 26.18% | 42.94% 8.43% | 22.45% | 17.68%
Total Value 1571 2737 377 475 5160 1907 2578 273 406 5164
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25. Likely Voters by Gender/Age

Gender Age
Male Female Above 55-64 45-54 35-44 25-34 18-24 16-18
Total 64 Total

Value 1079 723 1802 51 130 310 521 508 215 58 1793
Row

Very likely | Percentage 59.88% | 40.12% | 35.04% 2.84% 7.25% | 17.29% | 29.06% | 28.33% | 11.99% 3.23% | 35.18%
Value 842 680 1522 24 84 262 421 486 206 26 1509
Row

Likely Percentage 55.32% | 44.68% | 29.60% 1.59% 557% | 17.36% | 27.90% | 32.21% | 13.65% 1.72% | 29.61%
Value 328 266 594 16 35 87 168 164 106 11 587
Row

Unlikely Percentage 55.22% | 44.78% | 11.55% 2.73% 5.96% | 14.82% | 28.62% | 27.94% | 18.06% 1.87% | 11.52%
Value 251 208 459 8 28 65 118 128 93 18 458

Very Row

unlikely Percentage 54.68% | 45.32% 8.93% 1.75% 6.11% | 14.19% | 25.76% | 27.95% | 20.31% 3.93% 8.99%
Value 396 369 765 21 33 84 178 256 145 33 750
Row

Not sure Percentage 51.76% | 48.24% | 14.88% 2.80% 4.40% | 11.20% | 23.73% | 34.13% | 19.33% 4.40% | 14.71%

Total Value 2896 2246 5142 120 310 808 1406 1542 765 146 5097
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26. Likely Voters by Education/Employment

Education Employment Status
Junior Senior Tertiary No Employed | Unemployed | Student | Pensioner
High High Education Total Total
Value 253 374 434 278 1339 626 462 204 49 1341
Row
Very likely Percentage 18.89% 27.93% | 32.41% 20.76% | 26.31% 46.68% 34.45% | 15.21% 3.65% | 26.31%
Value 251 374 297 220 1142 577 409 137 20 1143
Row
Likely Percentage 21.98% 32.75% | 26.01% 19.26% | 22.44% 50.48% 35.78% | 11.99% 1.75% | 22.42%
Value 159 236 298 102 795 378 241 162 20 801
Row
Neutral Percentage 20.00% 29.69% | 37.48% 12.83% | 15.62% 47.19% 30.09% | 20.22% 2.50% | 15.72%
Value 186 267 327 127 907 470 252 159 25 906
Row
Unlikely Percentage 20.51% 29.44% | 36.05% 14.00% | 17.82% 51.88% 27.81% | 17.55% 2.76% | 17.78%
Value 152 282 350 122 906 418 281 183 24 906
Row
Very unlikely | Percentage 16.78% 31.13% | 38.63% 13.47% | 17.80% 46.14% 31.02% | 20.20% 2.65% | 17.78%
Total Value 1001 1533 1706 849 5089 2469 1645 845 138 5097
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27. Likely Voters by Ethnicity

Your Ethnicity

Ashanti- | Guan Ga- Eve Mole- Gurma | Grushie | Mande Other
Akan Adangbe Dagbani Total
Value 409 98 70 202 194 42 40 13 287 1355
Column
Very likely Percentage 21.03% | 38.58% 17.95% | 34.77% | 37.24% | 33.07% | 26.67% | 30.95% | 26.04%
Value 436 46 86 142 79 25 29 11 283 1137
Column
Likely Percentage 22.42% | 18.11% 22.05% | 24.44% | 15.16% | 19.69% | 19.33% | 26.19% | 25.68%
Value 324 27 72 102 92 18 27 2 145 809
Column
Neutral Percentage 16.66% | 10.63% 18.46% | 17.56% | 17.66% | 14.17% | 18.00% 4,76% | 13.16%
Value 366 35 92 66 91 22 28 5 201 906
Column
Unlikely Percentage 18.82% | 13.78% 23.59% | 11.36% | 17.47% | 17.32% | 18.67% | 11.90% | 18.24%
Value 410 48 70 69 65 20 26 11 186 905
Very Column
unlikely Percentage 21.08% | 18.90% 17.95% | 11.88% | 12.48% | 15.75% | 17.33% | 26.19% | 16.88%
Value 1945 254 390 581 521 127 150 42 1102 5112
Total Column
Percentage 38.05% 4.97% 7.63% | 11.37% | 10.19% 2.48% 2.93% 0.82% | 21.56%
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28. Likely Voters by Religion

Religion
Christianity | Islam Traditional Others Non-religious
Total

Value 709 563 48 19 20 1359
Very likely Column Percentage 21.82% 36.04% 35.29% 19.59% 22.73%

Value 751 345 22 17 11 1146
Likely Column Percentage 23.11% 22.09% 16.18% 17.53% 12.50%

Value 539 208 28 19 18 812
Neutral Column Percentage 16.58% 13.32% 20.59% 19.59% 20.45%

Value 626 226 18 21 18 909
Unlikely Column Percentage 19.26% 14.47% 13.24% 21.65% 20.45%

Value 625 220 20 21 21 907
Very unlikely Column Percentage 19.23% 14.08% 14.71% 21.65% 23.86%
Total Value 3250 1562 136 97 88 5133

Column Percentage 63.32% 30.43% 2.65% 1.89% 1.71%

29. Likely voters by Party Affiliation
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30. Likely to vote for in General Election and Vote to retain current MPs- Regions
Select your Region

In the case of the parliamentary
election, how likely is that you
would vote for your current MP?

Very Likely/Likely to votes
Very unlikely/Unlikely to votes

Are you likely to vote in the 2024
general elections

Very Likely/Likely to votes
Very unlikely/Unlikely to votes

Value
Very likely Column Pe
Value
Likely Column Pe
Value
Neutral ~ Column Pe
Value
Unlikely  Column Pe
Value
Very unlike Column Pe
Value
Total Column P
Value
Very likely Column Pe
Value
Likely Column Pe
Value
Unlikely  Column Pe
Value
Very unlike Column Pe
Value
Not sure  Column Pe
Total Value
Column P«

Greater
Accra

135
14.30%
337
35.70%
143
15.15%
183
19.39%
146
15.47%
944
18.28%
50.00%
34.85%
246
25.73%
423
44.25%
130
13.60%
49
5.13%
108
11.30%
956
18.22%
69.98%
16.42%

Ashanti

135
20.93%
107
16.59%
111
17.21%
111
17.21%
181
28.06%
645
12.49%
37.52%
45.27%
185
27.82%
124
18.65%
92
13.83%
110
16.54%
154
23.16%
665
12.67%
46.47%
39.70%

Eastern

72
22.43%
55
17.13%
30
9.35%
44
13.71%
120
37.38%
321
6.22%
39.56%
51.09%
119
36.50%
58
17.79%
41
12.58%
41
12.58%
67
20.55%
326
6.21%
54.29%
33.13%

Western Western Volta

25
7.42%
40
11.87%
54
16.02%
90
26.71%
128
37.98%
337
6.53%
19.29%
64.69%
88
24.72%
104
29.21%
36
10.11%
37
10.39%
91
25.56%
356
6.78%
53.93%
35.96%

North
22
15.07%
16
10.96%
16
10.96%
65
44.52%
27
18.49%
146
2.83%
26.03%
63.01%
88
59.46%
41
27.70%
6
4.05%
9
6.08%
4
2.70%
148
2.82%
87.16%
8.78%

177
48.10%
89
24.18%
56
15.22%
16
4.35%
30
8.15%
368
7.13%
72.28%
12.50%
217
58.02%
96
25.67%
18
4.81%
9
2.41%
34
9.09%
374
7.13%
83.69%
11.50%

Oti

37
29.60%
23
18.40%
35
28.00%
21
16.80%
9
7.20%
125
2.42%
48.00%
24.00%
46
36.80%
31
24.80%
18
14.40%
17
13.60%
13
10.40%
125
2.38%
61.60%
24.00%

Bono

181
42.79%
62
14.66%
63
14.89%
58
13.71%
59
13.95%
423
8.19%
57.45%
27.66%
139
32.55%
95
22.25%
103
24.12%
69
16.16%
21
4.92%
427
8.14%
54.80%
21.08%

Bono
East

59
23.23%
96
37.80%
18
7.09%
48
18.90%
33
12.99%
254
4.92%
61.02%
31.89%
59
22.78%
84
32.43%
36
13.90%
24
9.27%
56
21.62%
259
4.94%
55.21%
30.89%

Ahafo

2
1.71%
48
41.03%
7
5.98%
55
47.01%
5
4.27%
117
2.27%
42.74%
51.28%
16
13.68%
66
56.41%
13
11.11%
4
3.42%
18
15.38%
117
2.23%
70.09%
18.80%

Northern

134
49.81%
18
6.69%
59
21.93%
35
13.01%
23
8.55%
269
5.21%
56.51%
21.56%
67
24.81%
48
17.78%
54
20.00%
45
16.67%
56
20.74%
270
5.14%
42.59%
37.41%

North
East

56
42.11%
16
12.03%
12
9.02%
29
21.80%
20
15.04%
133
2.58%
54.14%
36.84%
57
42.86%
43
32.33%
6
4.51%
10
7.52%
17
12.78%
133
2.53%
75.19%
20.30%

Upper
West

71
41.52%
93
54.39%
3
1.75%
1
0.58%
3
1.75%
171
3.31%
95.91%
2.34%
100
57.80%
68
39.31%
2
1.16%
0
0.00%
3
1.73%
173
3.30%
97.11%
1.73%

Upper
East

63
26.03%
31
12.81%
68
28.10%
48
19.83%
32
13.22%
242
4.69%
38.84%
33.06%
81
33.33%
87
35.80%
12
4.94%
13
5.35%
50
20.58%
243
4.63%
69.14%
25.93%

Savanna Central

h

103
60.95%
26
15.38%
9
5.33%
11
6.51%
20
11.83%
169
3.27%
76.33%
18.34%
136
80.95%
18
10.71%
0
0.00%
0
0.00%
14
8.33%
168
3.20%
91.67%
8.33%

94
18.80%
91
18.20%
139
27.80%
99
19.80%
7
15.40%
500
9.68%
37.00%
35.20%
193
37.99%
162
31.89%
38
7.48%
33
6.50%
82
16.14%
508
9.68%
69.88%
22.64%

78

Total

1366

1148

823

914

913

5164

1837

1548

605

470

788

5248



31. Direction of the Country by Region

In general, do you believe that the country is heading in the right
direction or wrong direction?
Right Direction Wrong Direction No opinion Total
Value % Value % Value % Value Percentage

Greater Accra 263 27.03% 657 67.52% 53 5.45% 973 18.34%
Ashanti 144 21.30% 481 71.15% 51 7.54% 676 12.74%
Eastern 39 11.82% 282 85.45% 9 2.73% 330 6.22%
Western 124 33.97% 214 58.63% 27 7.40% 365 6.88%
Western North 51 34.00% 95 63.33% 4 2.67% 150 2.83%
Volta 40 10.58% 328 86.77% 10 2.65% 378 7.13%
Oti 29 23.20% 90 72.00% 6 4.80% 125 2.36%
Bono 231 53.60% 196 45.48% 4 0.93% 431 8.12%
Bono East 74 28.35% 178 68.20% 9 3.45% 261 4.92%
Ahafo 16 13.56% 98 83.05% 4 3.39% 118 2.22%
Northern 125 46.47% 134 49.81% 10 3.72% 269 5.07%
North East 23 17.16% 106 79.10% 5 3.73% 134 2.53%
Upper West 10 5.78% 106 61.27% 57 32.95% 173 3.26%
Upper East 44 18.18% 149 61.57% 49 20.25% 242 4.56%
Savannah 45 26.63% 121 71.60% 3 1.78% 169 3.19%
Central 113 22.11% 331 64.77% 67 13.11% 511 9.63%
Total 1371 3566 368 5305
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32. Direction of the Country by Party Affiliation

Party affiliation
NPP NDC CPP PNC PPP FV Others Total
Value 862 236 30 4 5 85 118 1340
Right Direction Column % 46.92% 12.19% 24.19% 16.00% 13.16% 15.74% 19.16%
Value 867 1621 91 19 28 381 422 3429
Wrong Direction Column % 47.20% 83.73% 73.39% 76.00% 73.68% 70.56% 68.51%
Value 108 79 3 2 5 74 76 347
No opinion Column % 5.88% 4.08% 2.42% 8.00% 13.16% 13.70% 12.34%
Total Value 1837 1936 124 25 38 540 616 5116
Column % 35.91% 37.84% 2.42% 0.49% 0.74% 10.56% 12.04%
33. Direction of the Country by Gender/Age
Gender Age
Male Female T Above 55-64 45-54 35-44 25-34 18-24 16-18
otal 64
Value 762 577 | 1339 24 87 199 384 385 194 47
Column
Right Direction Percentage 26.34% | 25.84% 20.51% | 28.16% | 24.63% | 27.39% | 25.03% | 25.49% | 32.19%
Value 1939 1500 | 3439 84 211 581 935 1037 502 81
Column
Wrong Direction Percentage 67.02% | 67.17% 71.79% | 68.28% | 71.91% | 66.69% | 67.43% | 65.97% | 55.48%
Value 192 156 348 9 11 28 83 116 65 18
Column
No opinion Percentage 6.64% 6.99% 7.69% 3.56% 3.47% 5.92% 7.54% 8.54% | 12.33%
Value 2893 2233 | 5126 117 309 808 1402 1538 761 146
Total Column
Percentage 56.44% | 43.56% 2.30% 6.08% | 15.90% | 27.59% | 30.27% | 14.98% 2.87%
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34. Direction of the Country by Education/Employment

Education Employment Status
Junior | Senior | Tertiary | No Employed | Unemployed | Student | Pensioner
High | High " | Education | Total | T Py Total
Right Value 318 395 455 152 | 1320 704 318 267 35| 1324
Direction Column % | 31.93% | 25.85% | 26.76% 17.99% 28.63% 19.38% | 31.75% 25.55%
Wrong Value 623 1032 1125 639 | 3419 1628 1191 505 99 | 3423
Direction Column % | 62.55% | 67.54% | 66.18% 75.62% 66.21% 72.58% | 60.05% 72.26%
Value 55 101 120 54 330 127 132 69 3 331
No opinion Column % 5.52% | 6.61% 7.06% 6.39% 5.16% 8.04% 8.20% 2.19%
Total Value 996 1528 1700 845 | 5069 2459 1641 841 137 | 5078
Column % | 19.65% | 30.14% | 33.54% 16.67% 48.42% 32.32% | 16.56% 2.70%
35. Approval by Region
Approve Disapprove No opinion Total
Value 278 642 56 976
Greater Accra Row Percentage 28.48% 65.78% 5.74% 18.32%
Value 180 448 51 679
Ashanti Row Percentage 26.51% 65.98% 7.51% 12.75%
Value 59 265 7 331
Eastern Row Percentage 17.82% 80.06% 2.11% 6.21%
Value 96 254 20 370
Western Row Percentage 25.95% 68.65% 5.41% 6.95%
Value 52 95 3 150
Western North Row Percentage 34.67% 63.33% 2.00% 2.82%
Value 41 322 17 380
Volta Row Percentage 10.79% 84.74% 4.47% 7.13%
Value 24 95 6 125
Oti Row Percentage 19.20% 76.00% 4.80% 2.35%
Bono Value 246 178 7 431
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Approve Disapprove No opinion Total
Row Percentage 57.08% 41.30% 1.62% 8.09%
Value 71 176 18 265
Bono East Row Percentage 26.79% 66.42% 6.79% 4.97%
Value 40 72 6 118
Ahafo Row Percentage 33.90% 61.02% 5.08% 2.22%
Value 101 163 7 271
Northern Row Percentage 37.27% 60.15% 2.58% 5.09%
Value 19 109 6 134
North East Row Percentage 14.18% 81.34% 4.48% 2.52%
Value 13 99 61 173
Upper West Row Percentage 7.51% 57.23% 35.26% 3.25%
Value 27 181 35 243
Upper East Row Percentage 11.11% 74.49% 14.40% 4.56%
Value 42 121 6 169
Savannah Row Percentage 24.85% 71.60% 3.55% 3.17%
Value 118 352 42 512
Central Row Percentage 23.05% 68.75% 8.20% 9.61%
Total Value 1407 3572 348 5327
36. Approval by Gender/Education/Age/Employment
Gender Education
Male Female Junior Senior Tertiary No
Total High High Education Total
Value 757 612 1369 327 419 454 159 1359
Approve Column Percentage 26.09% 27.26% 32.77% 27.31% 26.58% 18.73%
Value 1956 1490 3446 627 1007 1139 640 3413
Disapprove Column Percentage 67.43% 66.37% 62.83% 65.65% 66.69% 75.38%
Value 188 143 331 44 108 115 50 317
No opinion Column Percentage 6.48% 6.37% 4.41% 7.04% 6.73% 5.89%
Total Value 2901 2245 5146 998 1534 1708 849 5089
Column Percentage 56.37% 43.63% 19.61% 30.14% 33.56% 16.68%
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Age Employment Status
Total Above 64 (55-64 45-54 35-44 25-34 18-24 16-18 Total Employed ;Jgemploy Student |Pensioner Total
Value 1359 24 91 215 401 371 207 53| 1362 745 323 258 35| 1361
Approve Column Percentage 20.00%| 29.45%| 26.54%| 28.50%| 24.08%| 26.99%| 36.05% 30.21%| 19.61%| 30.46%| 25.36%
Value 3413 90 209 564 926 1049 502 80| 3420 1598 1197 525 99| 3419
Disapprove |Column Percentage 75.00%| 67.64%| 69.63%| 65.81%]| 68.07%| 65.45%| 54.42% 64.80%| 72.68%| 61.98%| 71.74%
Value 317 6 9 31 80 121 58 14| 319 123 127 64 4/ 318
No opinion |Column Percentage 5.00% 2.91% 3.83% 5.69% 7.85% 7.56% 9.52% 4.99% 7.71% 7.56% 2.90%
Total Value 5089 120 309 810 1407 1541 767 147] 5101 2466 1647 847 138] 5098
Column Percentage 2.35% 6.06%)]| 15.88%| 27.58%| 30.21%| 15.04% 2.88% 48.37%| 32.31%| 16.61% 2.71%
37. Approval by Ethnicity/Religion
Your Ethnicity Religion
Ashanti- |Guan Ga- Eve Mole- Gurma Grushie |Mande Other Christianity |Islam Traditional|Others Non-
Akan Adangbe Dagbani Total religious Total
Value 711 75 94 83 141 32 36 7 185 1364 971 319 37 24 15 1366
Approve Column % 36.48%| 29.53%| 24.04%| 14.34%| 27.17%| 25.20%| 23.84%| 16.67%| 16.76% 29.86%| 20.47%| 27.21%| 24.74%| 16.67%
Value 1146 167 272 467 356 86 104 33 799 3430 2078 1131 95 64 70 3438
Disapprove |Column % 58.80%| 65.75%| 69.57%)| 80.66%| 68.59%| 67.72%| 68.87%| 78.57%| 72.37% 63.90%| 72.59%| 69.85%| 65.98%| 77.78%
Value 92 12 25 29 22 9 11 2 120 322 203 108 4 9 5 329
No opinion |[Column % 4.72% 4.72% 6.39% 5.01% 4.24% 7.09% 7.28% 4.76%| 10.87% 6.24% 6.93% 2.94% 9.28% 5.56%
Total Value 1949 254 391 579 519 127 151 42 1104 5116 3252 1558 136 97 90 5133
Column % 38.10% 4.96% 7.64%| 11.32%| 10.14% 2.48% 2.95% 0.82%| 21.58% 63.35%| 30.35% 2.65% 1.89% 1.75%
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38. Important Election Issues v NPP Primaries

If you were a delegate at the next NPP presidential primaries, which of the following candidates would you vote for?

Dr Alan Dr Akoto | Boakyie | Hon. Dr Addai Someone | | willnot | Hon. Kwabena
Bawumia | Kyeremanten Afriyie Agyarko | Joe Konadu Nimo else vote Kennedy Agyepong Total
Ghartey | Apraku Agyapong

Value 1079 1164 55 20 18 9 8 183 510 89 4 3139
Row

Jobs % 34.37% 37.08% 1.75% 0.64% 0.57% 0.29% | 0.25% 5.83% | 16.25% 2.84% 0.13% | 19.30%
Value 1109 1262 92 28 19 16 7 163 601 79 7 3383
Row

Economy % 32.78% 37.30% 2.72% 0.83% 0.56% 0.47% | 0.21% 4.82% | 17.77% 2.34% 0.21% | 20.80%
Value 1061 937 72 21 18 15 5 155 459 59 3 2805
Row

Education % 37.83% 33.40% 2.57% 0.75% 0.64% 0.53% | 0.18% 5.53% | 16.36% 2.10% 0.11% | 17.25%
Value 452 452 42 6 7 2 1 61 261 42 3 1329
Row

Healthcare % 34.01% 34.01% 3.16% 0.45% 0.53% 0.15% | 0.08% 4.59% | 19.64% 3.16% 0.23% 8.17%
Value 415 490 45 10 7 13 2 61 217 46 2 1308
Row

Roads % 31.73% 37.46% 3.44% 0.76% 0.54% 0.99% | 0.15% 4.66% | 16.59% 3.52% 0.15% 8.04%
Value 258 344 39 14 12 12 1 56 229 35 3 1003
Row

Taxes % 25.72% 34.30% 3.89% 1.40% 1.20% 1.20% | 0.10% 5.58% | 22.83% 3.49% 0.30% 6.17%
Value 368 525 51 16 10 13 1 124 314 80 4 1506
Row

Petroleum prices % 24.44% 34.86% 3.39% 1.06% 0.66% 0.86% | 0.07% 8.23% | 20.85% 5.31% 0.27% 9.26%
Value 157 143 12 3 8 7 2 31 100 21 3 487
Row

Security % 32.24% 29.36% 2.46% 0.62% 1.64% 1.44% | 0.41% 6.37% | 20.53% 4.31% 0.62% 2.99%
Value 184 181 18 2 1 3 1 37 179 18 1 625
Row

Corruption % 29.44% 28.96% 2.88% 0.32% 0.16% 0.48% | 0.16% 5.92% | 28.64% 2.88% 0.16% 3.84%
Value 203 139 16 3 4 4 2 33 96 17 0 517
Row

Water & Sanitation % 39.26% 26.89% 3.09% 0.58% 0.77% 0.77% | 0.39% 6.38% | 18.57% 3.29% 0.00% 3.18%
Value 58 61 8 0 2 2 0 5 21 3 0 160

He/she is from my Row

party % 36.25% 38.13% 5.00% 0.00% 1.25% 1.25% | 0.00% 3.13% | 13.12% 1.88% 0.00% 0.98%

Total Value 5344 5698 450 123 106 96 30 909 2987 489 30 16262
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39. Important Election Issues v Bawumia/Mahama Race

If the 2024 elections were between Dr Bawumia and John
Mahama, who would you vote for as president?

Dr Bawumia John Mahama Someone else | will not
vote Total

Value 1025 1620 207 287 3139

Jobs Row Percentage 32.65% 51.61% 6.59% 9.14% 19.31%

Value 1031 1840 216 296 3383

Economy Row Percentage 30.48% 54.39% 6.38% 8.75% 20.81%

Value 956 1437 182 229 2804

Education Row Percentage 34.09% 51.25% 6.49% 8.17% 17.25%

Value 409 686 98 135 1328

Healthcare Row Percentage 30.80% 51.66% 7.38% 10.17% 8.17%

What three Value 421 674 85 127 1307

important issues | Roads Row Percentage 32.21% 51.57% 6.50% 9.72% 8.04%

you will Value 246 565 83 109 1003
consider before

you vote for a Taxes Row Percentage 24.53% 56.33% 8.28% 10.87% 6.17%

candidate in the Value 338 879 158 131 1506

2024 elections Petroleum prices Row Percentage 22.44% 58.37% 10.49% 8.70% 9.26%

Value 142 238 52 55 487

Security Row Percentage 29.16% 48.87% 10.68% 11.29% 3.00%

Value 126 357 58 84 625

Corruption Row Percentage 20.16% 57.12% 9.28% 13.44% 3.84%

Value 135 270 57 55 517

Water & Sanitation | Row Percentage 26.11% 52.22% 11.03% 10.64% 3.18%

He/she is from my Value 79 58 13 10 160

party Row Percentage 49.38% 36.25% 8.13% 6.25% 0.98%

Total Value 4908 8624 1209 1518 16259
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40. Important Election Issues v Alan /Mahama Race

If the 2024 elections were between Alan Kyeremanten and John
Mahama, who would you vote for as president?
Alan Kyeremanten | John Mahama | Someone else | will not vote Total
Value 1214 1500 155 219 3088
Jobs Row Percentage 39.31% 48.58% 5.02% 7.09% 19.28%
Value 1234 1718 140 253 3345
Economy Row Percentage 36.89% 51.36% 4.19% 7.56% 20.88%
Value 1062 1359 136 205 2762
Education Row Percentage 38.45% 49.20% 4.92% 7.42% 17.24%
Value 457 655 77 116 1305
Healthcare Row Percentage 35.02% 50.19% 5.90% 8.89% 8.15%
Value 512 600 64 115 1291
Roads Row Percentage 39.66% 46.48% 4.96% 8.91% 8.06%
Value 313 518 61 94 986
Taxes Row Percentage 31.74% 52.54% 6.19% 9.53% 6.16%
Value 464 822 90 111 1487
Petroleum prices Row Percentage 31.20% 55.28% 6.05% 7.46% 9.28%
Value 165 230 39 45 479
Security Row Percentage 34.45% 48.02% 8.14% 9.39% 2.99%
Value 155 340 42 70 607
Corruption Row Percentage 25.54% 56.01% 6.92% 11.53% 3.79%
Value 160 264 41 45 510
Water & Sanitation Row Percentage 31.37% 51.76% 8.04% 8.82% 3.18%
Value 82 60 7 10 159
He/she is from my party Row Percentage 51.57% 37.74% 4.40% 6.29% 0.99%
Total Value 5818 8066 852 1283 16019
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41. Government Performance v NPP Primaries

If you were a delegate at the next NPP presidential primaries, which of the following candidates would you vote for?
Dr Alan Dr Boakyie | Hon. Dr Addai | Someone | | will Hon. Kwabena
Bawumia | Kyeremanten | Akoto | Agyarko | Joe Konadu | Nimo else not Kennedy | Agyepong | Total
Afriyie Ghartey | Apraku vote Agyapong
Value 127 93 16 0 2 5 1 0 4 1 0 249
Row 51.00% 37.35% | 6.43% 0.00% 0.80% | 2.01% | 0.40% 0.00% | 1.61% 0.40% 0.00% | 4.75%
Excellent Percentage
Value 206 148 23 1 0 7 0 1 5 0 0 391
Row 52.69% 37.85% | 5.88% 0.26% 0.00% | 1.79% | 0.00% 0.26% | 1.28% 0.00% 0.00% 7.45%
Very Good Percentage
Value 481 336 18 2 0 2 1 12 21 10 0 883
Row 54.47% 38.05% | 2.04% 0.23% 0.00% | 0.23% | 0.11% 1.36% | 2.38% 1.13% 0.00% | 16.83%
Good Percentage
Value 372 542 35 16 11 3 0 50 122 44 1 1196
Row 31.10% 45.32% | 2.93% 1.34% 0.92% | 0.25% | 0.00% 4.18% | 10.20% 3.68% 0.08% | 22.80%
Average Percentage
Value 276 357 27 16 7 3 4 87 213 48 1 1039
Row 26.56% 34.36% | 2.60% 1.54% 0.67% | 0.29% | 0.38% 8.37% | 20.50% 4.62% 0.10% | 19.81%
Poor Percentage
Value 276 381 32 9 16 11 3 148 552 52 8 1488
Row 18.55% 25.60% | 2.15% 0.60% 1.08% | 0.74% | 0.20% 9.95% | 37.10% 3.49% 0.54% | 28.36%
Very Poor Percentage
Total Value 1738 1857 151 44 36 31 9 298 917 155 10 5246

87




42. Government Performance v Bawumia/Mahama & Alan Mahama

If the 2024 elections were between Dr If the 2024 elections were between Alan
Bawumia and John Mahama, who would you Kyeremanten and John Mahama, who would you
vote for as president? vote for as president?
Dr John Someone | will not Total Alan John Someone I will not Total
Bawumia | Mahama else vote Kyeremanten | Mahama else vote
Value 157 70 15 7 249 171 66 6 5 248
Excellent | Row % 63.05% 28.11% 6.02% 2.81% | 4.75% 68.95% 26.61% 2.42% 2.02% 4.80%
Very Value 227 138 20 6 391 252 118 8 8 386
Good Row % 58.06% 35.29% 5.12% 1.53% | 7.45% 65.28% 30.57% 2.07% 2.07% 7.47%
Value 555 235 68 25 883 626 194 29 17 866
Good Row % 62.85% 26.61% 7.70% 2.83% | 16.84% 72.29% 22.40% 3.35% 1.96% | 16.77%
Value 392 588 106 110 1196 497 523 75 77 1172
Average | Row % 32.78% 49.16% 8.86% 9.20% | 22.80% 42.41% 44.62% 6.40% 6.57% | 22.69%
Value 151 689 76 123 1039 210 652 66 97 1025
Poor Row % 14.53% 66.31% 7.31% | 11.84% | 19.81% 20.49% 63.61% 6.44% 9.46% | 19.85%
Very Value 112 1042 109 224 1487 151 1019 90 208 1468
Poor Row % 7.53% 70.07% 7.33% | 15.06% | 28.35% 10.29% 69.41% 6.13% 14.17% | 28.42%
Total Value 1594 2762 394 495 5245 1907 2572 274 412 5165
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43. Religion Factor (Bawumia v Mahama) by Religious groups

Religion
Christianity | Islam Traditional | Others Non-
religious Total
Value 16 4 1 0 0 21
Very Row
important Percentage 76.19% 19.05% 4.76% 0.00% 0.00% 2.31%
Value 42 9 0 1 1 53
Row
. . Important Percentage 79.25% 16.98% 0.00% 1.89% 1.89% 5.82%
Was the; religion of elt.her Dr. Value 51 17 0 3 4 75
Bawumia or I\/Iahamg important Row
I:"’,‘]C;?Cret,f you in making your Neutral Percentage 68.00% |  22.67% 0.00% |  4.00% 533% | 8.24%
Value 259 75 1 2 3 340
Less Row
important Percentage 76.18% 22.06% 0.29% 0.59% 0.88% | 37.36%
Value 237 153 7 10 14 421
Row
Not important | Percentage 56.29% 36.34% 1.66% 2.38% 3.33% | 46.26%
Total Value 605 258 9 16 22 910
44. Religion Factor (Bawumia v Mahama) by Party Affiliation
Party affiliation
NPP NDC CPP PNC PPP FV Others | Total
Very Value 239 195 15 4 3 14 19 489
important Row % 48.88% | 39.88% | 3.07% | 0.82% | 0.61% | 2.86% | 3.89% | 9.74%
Value 119 97 11 1 1 13 17 259
Was the religion of either Dr. Important Row % 45.95% | 37.45% | 4.25% | 0.39% | 0.39% | 5.02% | 6.56% | 5.16%
Bawumia or Mahama Value 189 252 21 5 6 80 61 614
important factor to you in Neutral Row % 30.78% | 41.04% 3.42% 0.81% 0.98% | 13.03% 9.93% | 12.23%
making your choice? Less Value 387 412 14 3 10 100 125 1051
important Row % 36.82% | 39.20% | 1.33% | 0.29% | 0.95% | 9.51% | 11.89% | 20.94%
Not Value 884 938 62 12 19 324 367 2606
important Row % 33.92% | 35.99% | 2.38% | 0.46% | 0.73% | 12.43% | 14.08% | 51.92%
Total Value 1818 1894 123 25 39 531 589 5019
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45. Religious Factor (Bawumia v Mahama) by Age Group

Above 55-64 45-54 35-44 25-34 18-24 16-18 T
64 otal
Value 15 38 79 140 122 73 16 483
Very Row
important Percentage 3.11% 7.87% | 16.36% | 28.99% | 25.26% | 15.11% 3.31% 9.68%
Value 5 18 53 67 66 38 10 257
Row
Was the religion of Important Percentage 1.95% 7.00% | 20.62% | 26.07% | 25.68% | 14.79% 3.89% 5.15%
either Dr. Bawumia or Value 6 42 82 144 200 101 15 590
Mahama important Row
factor to you in making | Neutral Percentage 1.02% | 7.12% | 13.90% | 24.41% | 33.90% | 17.12% | 2.54% | 11.83%
your choice? Value 18 49 188 293 311 153 20 1032
Less Row
important Percentage 1.74% 4.75% | 18.22% | 28.39% | 30.14% | 14.83% 1.94% | 20.69%
Value 72 158 393 730 811 386 77 2627
Row
Not important | Percentage 2.74% 6.01% | 14.96% | 27.79% | 30.87% | 14.69% 2.93% | 52.66%
Total Value 116 305 795 1374 1510 751 138 4989
46. Ethnicity Factor (Alan v Mahama) by Religious Affiliation
Party affiliation
NPP NDC CPP PNC PPP FV Others Total
Very Value 162 147 11 1 1 13 24 359
important Row % 45.13% | 40.95% 3.06% 0.28% 0.28% 3.62% 6.69% 7.09%
Value 114 102 5 2 3 16 23 265
. . Important Row % 43.02% | 38.49% 1.89% 0.75% 1.13% 6.04% 8.68% 5.23%
Was the eth_n|C|ty of either Alan value 206 >34 18 6 3 74 67 608
or Mahama important factor to
you in making your choice? Neutral Row % 33.88% | 38.49% 2.96% 0.99% 0.49% | 12.17% | 11.02% | 12.00%
Less Value 411 441 18 3 9 95 112 1089
important Row % 37.74% | 40.50% 1.65% 0.28% 0.83% 8.72% | 10.28% | 21.50%
Not Value 936 1000 68 13 22 333 372 2744
important Row % 34.11% | 36.44% 2.48% 0.47% 0.80% | 12.14% | 13.56% | 54.18%
Total Value 1829 1924 120 25 38 531 598 5065
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47. Ethnicity Factor (Alan v Mahama) by Ethnicity

Your Ethnicit

Ashanti-

Guan

Ga-

Eve Mole-

Gurma

Grushie

Mande

Other

Akan Adangbe Dagbani Total
Value 123 33 29 52 64 5 16 2 35| 359
Very Row
important | Percentage | 34.26% | 9.19% | 8.08% | 14.48% | 17.83% | 1.39% | 4.46% | 0.56% | 9.75% | 7.11%
Value 96 17 24 33 38 7 7 4 39| 265
Row
Was the ethnicity of Important | Percentage | 36.23% | 6.42% | 9.06% | 12.45% | 14.34% | 2.64% | 2.64% | 1.51% | 14.72% | 5.25%
. Value 154 25 29 90 95 21 31 4 145 | 594
_elther Alan or Mahama Row
:nmpmogli‘l"‘g ;%CJ?LLOO?’CO; Neutral | Percentage | 25.93% | 4.21% | 4.88% | 15.15% | 15.99% | 3.54% | 5.22% | 0.67% | 24.41% | 11.77%
Value 446 43 94 123 107 42 35 6 181 1077
Less Row
important | Percentage | 41.41% | 3.99% | 8.73% | 11.42% | 9.94% | 3.90% | 3.25% | 0.56% | 16.81% | 21.34%
Value 1096 | 134 213|279 206 51 59 25 689 | 2752
Not Row
important | Percentage | 39.83% | 4.87% | 7.74% | 10.14% | 7.49% | 1.85% | 2.14% | 0.91% | 25.04% | 54.53%
Total Value 1015 | 252 389 577 510 | 126 148 41| 1089 | 5047
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48. Ethnicity Factor (Alan v Mahama) by Party Affiliation

Party affiliation
NPP NDC CPP PNC PPP FV Others | Total
Value 162 147 11 1 1 13 24 359
Very Row
important Percentage 45.13% | 40.95% | 3.06% | 0.28% | 0.28% | 3.62% 6.69% | 7.09%
Value 114 102 5 2 3 16 23 265
Row
Was the ethnicitv of eith Important Percentage 43.02% | 38.49% | 1.89% | 0.75% | 1.13% | 6.04% | 8.68% | 5.23%
as the ethnicity of either Value 206 234 18 6 3 74 67 608
Alan or Mahama important Row
factor [0 you in making your | neytral Percentage | 33.88% | 38.49% | 2.96% | 0.99% | 0.49% | 12.17% | 11.02% | 12.00%
' Value 411 441 18 3 9 95 112 1089
Less Row
important Percentage 37.74% | 40.50% | 1.65% | 0.28% | 0.83% | 8.72% | 10.28% | 21.50%
Value 936 1000 68 13 22 333 372 2744
Not Row
important Percentage 34.11% | 36.44% | 2.48% | 0.47% | 0.80% | 12.14% | 13.56% | 54.18%
Total Value 1829 1924 120 25 38 531 598 5065
49, Ethnicity Factor (Alan v Mahama) by Age Group
Age
Above 55-64 45-54 35-44 25-34 18-24 16-18 T
64 otal
Value 8 29 63 113 87 53 6 359
Row
Very important | Percentage 2.23% 8.08% 17.55% 31.48% 24.23% 14.76% 1.67% 7.13%
Value 8 18 41 70 77 41 9 264
Row
Was the ethnicity of Important Percentage 3.03% 6.82% 15.53% 26.52% 29.17% 15.53% 3.41% 5.25%
) Value 8 35 99 163 172 88 14 579
_enher Alan or Mahama _ Row
'r?;’k?rrg‘;uarcéﬂggeﬁou " | Neutral Percentage 1.38% |  6.04% | 17.10% | 28.15% | 29.71% | 1520% | 2.42% | 11.51%
' Value 25 53 199 282 325 162 23 1069
Less Row
important Percentage 2.34% 4.96% 18.62% 26.38% 30.40% 15.15% 2.15% 21.24%
Value 69 169 405 768 855 401 94 2761
Row
Not important Percentage 2.50% 6.12% 14.67% 27.82% 30.97% 14.52% 3.40% 54.87%
Total Value 118 304 807 1396 1516 745 146 5032
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